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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The report is for the assessment of the subject development known as Tumbi Umbi Retirement Living Project to assess compliance with the National Construction
Code, Volume 1, Class 2-9 Buildings, Building Code of Australia 2022 (“BCA”).

The information submitted at this stage of the design is not considered to be detailed to the extent where the development of a comprehensive BCA report is
achievable and therefore this report is preliminary only. Refer Table 3 below Request for Further Information.

The following items have been noted as items of interest at this stage of the review. The items have been considered non-compliant and require further review
against the detailed design, or may be able to be justified as a Performance Solution:

However, it is important to note that the items identified will NOT have an impact on the DA planning submission approval and therefore these noted
items can be resolved at the Detailed Design Stage, prior to the issuance of the Construction Certificate.

DTS non-compliant items requiring further consideration by the design team.

DTS non-compliant items that have been resolved in principle, however, require final
close out at a later stage, i.e., finalisation of the Fire Engineered Report, DDA Access
Performance Solution Report, etc.

Previous item CLOSED OUT
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Iltem Query or DTS Non- Compliance

Suggested Resolution

BCA Clause

Tumbi Umbi Retirement Living Project

BCA

Performance

GDL230520

Further

Information

Requirements

( )

Section C — Fire Resistance
Fire Resistance Levels (FRL’s) - Relaxations
Certain FRL'’s are required to be reduced from ;I'he .';'.Ir.e Sa;fety E(}glrtl)?elrahe}s conflrmesfj fh?
the DTS provisions in the following locations: easibility of a justifiable Performance Solution
' for inclusion within the Fire Engineering Report. | C2D2, Spec Refer to
& (a) Building 2: Class 6 portions of Ground Note: The Architect is to complete the FRL plans 5, C3D9 C1P1,C1P2 | gection 4.4
Floor to be reduced to 120/120/120 . : X for further
FRL. in lieu of 180/180/120 ERL in the detail design phase, refer ltem A of Table [C1.1, Spec [CP1, CP2] _ J
' : 3. Once recevied, GDLA is to review and C1.1, C2.8] information
(b) Villas 1 — 13: Carpark portions of confirm any additional non-compliances in
Ground Floor to be reduced to 90/90/90 | conjunction with the Structural Engineer.
RFL in lieu of 120/120/120 FRL.
The Fire Safety Engineer has confirmed the
feasibility of a justifiable Performance Solution C2D2 S5C8
Shaft Enclosure - Garbage Chute for inclusion within the Fire Engineering Report. cap13 Refer to
c2 | Building 1, 2, 3 and 4: The garbage chutes Note: The Architect is to complete the FRL plans [C1.1, Spec C1P2,C1P8 | section 4.5
provided will not contain a compliant fire rated in the detail design phase, refer Item A of Table c11- 2p7 [CP2, CP8] for further
top and bottom to the shaft. 3. Once recevied, GDLA is to review and c3 '12'] ’ information
confirm any additional non-compliances in '
conjunction with the Structural Engineer.
The Fire Safety Engineer has confirmed the
Combustible External Wall Elements — All feasibility of a justifiable Performance Solution
Buildings for inclusion within the Fire Engineering Report. E,
; . C2D10, erer o
cg | The following items have been identified as Note: The Architect is to complete the Door C2D14 C1P1, C1P2 | section 4.8
being combustible and located on the external | Schedule and External Wall Disclosure [CP1, CP2] for further
wall, Statement in the detail design phase, refer ltem | [C1.9, C1.14] ' information
; : G and L of Table 3. Once recevied, GDLA is to
(@) Timber Fire Doors review and confirm any additional non-
compliances,
GROUPDLA® Level 7,10 Bridge Street, Sydney NSW 2000 | Tel: 02 83553160 | ABN 46 637 933 389 / ACN: 637 933389 | groupdla.com.au Page 5 of 130
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Tumbi Umbi Retirement Living Project
GDL230520

BCA Further
ltem Query or DTS Non- Compliance Suggested Resolution BCA Clause Performance Information
Requirements  ( )
Smoke Doors Swing — Building 2 _ ; _ Refer to
_ - The Fire Safety Engineer has confirmed the S12C4 C1P3 Section
cs5 | The smoke door located in Building 2 Age Care | feasibility of a justifiable Performance Solution 4.12 for
storey, is proposed to only swing in one for inclusion within the Fire Engineering Report. Spec C3.4 CP3 further
direction in lieu of both directions. information
. ., : The Fire Safety Engineer has confirmed the
Protection of Opening’s — Not Provided feasibility of a justifiable Performance Solution
Protection of openings form a fire source feature for inclusion within the Fire Engineering Report. zzizetir(:r?
ce | inanexternal wall have not been provided in the | Note: The Architect is to complete the FRL plans €4bs, Capé | Clp2, C1P8 4.20 for
following areas: in the detail design phase, refer Item A of Table | [C3.2, C3.4] [CP2, CP8] further
(a) Villas 1 — 13 - Within 3m of the North, | 3- Once recevied, GDLA is to review and information
West, and South Boundary confirm any additional non-compliances in
conjunction with the Structural Engineer.
Section D — Access and Egress
Path of Travel to the Road (Adjoining ; ; :
Boundary — All Buildings The Fire Safety Engineer has confirmed the Refer to
- . feasibility of a justifiable Performance Solution for D2D3, D1P4 Section
D1 | The egress paths from each building adjoins to | inclusion within the Fire Engineering Report, in b2D15 4.29 for
- ildi . : [D1.2, D1.10] ; _
do not have compliant path to the road
: : : The Fire Safety Engineer has confirmed the Refer to
Available Exits - Villas 1-13 feasibility of a justifiable Performance Solution for D2D3 D1P4 Section
D2 | The common lobby area on level 1 of the villas | inclusion within the Fire Engineering Report, in 4.29 for
does not have access to a required exit stair. principle, - subject to review of the Fire (b12] [DP4] _ further
Engineering Report. information

GROUPDLAp
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GROUPDLA

Query or DTS Non- Compliance

Tumbi Umbi Retirement Living Project
GDL230520

BCA Further
Suggested Resolution BCA Clause | Performance Information

Requirements ( )

- Number of Exits — Building 2
Design now illustrates compliance with this item.
The Fire Safety Engineer has confirmed the
Travel Distances to Exits — Excessive — feasibility of a justifiable Performance Solution Refer to
o | 2Uicinos 1.2, 3end 4 e e e Enieet™ RePOt. | pz0s, 2o | 1pa, Ezp2 | - Secton
. i . : .31 for
Extend_ed trfavel distance DTS non cor_npllance Engineering Report. [D1.4,D1.5] | [DP4, EP2.2] T
as outlined in Table 21. Refer Appendix C for _ J
Travel Distance & Exit Plan Markup. Note: Assessment incomplete — Refer Item J of information
Table 3 for information that is required
Alternative Exits —Too close to each other The Fire Safety Engineer has confirmed the Refer to
Building 2 — RAC (Level 1-3) - The two required | feasibility of a justifiable Performance Solution D2D6 D1P4 Section
4.73m. Engineering Report. information
Alternative Paths of Travel - Converge to
Close The Fire Safety Engineer has confirmed the Refer to
. . . feasibility of a justifiable Performance Solution D2D6 D1P4 Section
D4.2 ,H: Iﬁgovglggo?n“grlgzgvtﬁ:r)l('é?npaths converge for inclusion within the Fire Engineering Report, 4.31 for
y : in principle, subject to review of the Fire [D1.5] [DP4] further
(a) Building 2 - Exits Paths Level 1-3, Engineering Report. information
actual 5.98m.

GROUPDLAp
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BCA Further

Query or DTS Non- Compliance Suggested Resolution BCA Clause | Performance Information

D5

Requirements ( )

Path of Travel Widths — Undersized

The paths of travel widths to exits are illustrated
at less than 1m & 1.5m wide in the following
areas;

then-tmy-actual-993mm; Refer to

(c) Building 2 RAC Level 1-3: Distance in | *Architect has confirmed the design will achieve D2D8 D1P6 Section

the corridor entering B2.156 SOU, less | compliance with the DtS provision. [D1.6] (DPé] 4.32 for

than 1500mm, actual 1280mm, : ‘ furthe(
information

(d) Building 3 Basement: Distance between
carpark and external wall, less then 1m,
actual 940mm,

D6

Discharge from Fire-Isolated Exit — Passing the External Wall
Design now illustrates compliance

Note: The Architect is to complete the FRL plans and confirm the external egress paths in the detail design phase, refer Item A and J of Table 3.

GROUPDLAp
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Query or DTS Non- Compliance

Suggested Resolution

BCA Clause

Tumbi Umbi Retirement Living Project

BCA
Performance
Requirements

GDL230520

Further
Information

D7

Discharge from Exits as far apart as Practical

The discharge point of alternative exits must be
far apart as practical so that if one exit is blocked,
the other will still operate satisfactorily. The
following non-compliances have been identified:

a) Building 2 — Both Fire Isolated Exits
from the 9c Age Care Storeys discharge
to the East Facade

The Fire Safety Engineer has confirmed the
feasibility of a justifiable Performance Solution

for inclusion within the Fire Engineering Report.

D2D15(4)
[D1.10]

D1P4
[DP4]

( )

Refer to
Section
4.34 for
further
information

D8

Discharge from Fire-Isolated Exit — Discharge
to Enclosed Space

The following fire-isolated stairways do not
discharge directly to open space and contain the
following issues

(a) Building 1, discharges into the confines
of the building (lobby area) that is not
open for 2/3 of perimeter, actual no
opening achieved.

(c) Building 3, discharges into the confines
of the building (lobby area) that is not

open for 2/3 of perimeter, actual no
opening achieved.

(d) Building 4, Both Fire Stairs, discharges
into the confines of the building (lobby
area) that is not open for 2/3 of
perimeter, actual no opening achieved.

The Fire Safety Engineer has confirmed the
feasibility of a justifiable Performance Solution

for inclusion within the Fire Engineering Report.

D2D12
[D1.7]

D1P4, D1P5,
E2P2

[DP4, DPS5,
EP2.2]

Refer to
Section
4.33 for
further
information
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Query or DTS Non- Compliance

Suggested Resolution

Tumbi Umbi Retirement Living Project
GDL230520

D9

Automatic Sliding Exit Doors — Fail Safe Open

The BCA requires all sliding required exit doors
to fail safe open on fire trip and on power failure.
It is proposed for the following doors to not
comply with this clause for security reasons:

(a) Building 2 - Both sliding exit airlock
doors on Ground Floor

The Fire Safety Engineer has confirmed the
feasibility of a justifiable Performance Solution
for inclusion within the Fire Engineering Report.

D10

Swinging Door Encroachment

Design change now illustrates compliance with this item.

D11

Panic Bars — Omitted in certain cases

The following doors have been identified at this
stage as not being provided with panic bars

(a) Building 2 - Both sliding exit airlock
doors on Ground Floor

The Fire Safety Engineer has confirmed the
feasibility of a justifiable Performance Solution
for inclusion within the Fire Engineering Report.

Note: The Architect is to complete the Door
Schedule in the detail design phase, refer ltem
G of Table 3. Once recevied, GDLA is to review
and confirm any additional non-compliances,

BCA Further
BCA Clause | Performance Information
Requirements ( )
Refer to
D3D24 D1P2 Section
4.47 for
[D2.19] [DP2] further
information
Refer to
NSW D3D26 D1P2 Section
4.48 for
information

Section E — Services and Equipment

GROUPDLAp
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Tumbi Umbi Retirement Living Project
GDL230520

GROUPDLA

BCA Further
Query or DTS Non- Compliance Suggested Resolution BCA Clause | Performance Information
Requirements ( )
Fire Hydrant Booster System - Location
(remote location) — All Buildings
Fire Hydrant/Sprinkler Booster not located:
a) Boosters not within main sight of the | The Fire Safety Engineer has confirmed the E1D2
principal pedestrian entrance and not | feasibility of a justifiable Performance Solution Refer to
. . ) . I . . ; AS2419.1- .
adjacent to the site boundary and | for inclusion within the Fire Engineering Report. 2021 Cl 7.3 E1P3 Section
E1l principal vehicle access. : : " ; ’ 4.52 for
Note: The Design Practitioner for Fire Safety on [EP1.3]
. o . : S [E1.3] - further
b) Booster is more than 20m from the | the project is to review and confirm the fill list of . :
- . information
facade of the building and more than | non-compliances.
20m from principal pedestrian entrance.
c) The site boundary is not adjacent to the
road, meaning access to the booster is
through another allotment.
- Fire Hydrant - Locations
Design now illustrates compliance with this item.
Fire Hose Reel - Location
The following FHR are located more than 4m
from the exit in the following locations:
a) Building 1 Ground Floor, actual 12m, Refer to
= b) Building 2 Ground Floor Lobby, actual | *Architect has confirmed the design will achieve E1D3 E1P1 fe5c2tl%r:
15m, compliance with the DtS provision. [E1.4] [EP1.1] “further
c) Building 2 Ground Floor (External) information
i Ll ’
5m;
: i : ’ 7
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Iltem Query or DTS Non- Compliance

Tumbi Umbi Retirement Living Project
GDL230520

BCA Further
Suggested Resolution BCA Clause | Performance Information

ES5

Fire Hose Reels — Omission

The following areas currently do not have
provisions for FHR:

Storose

b) Villas 1-13 — Ground Floor Class 7a
Carparks.

Requirements ( )
a)

*Architect has confirmed the design will achieve
compliance with the DtS provision.

b) Refer to
Section
The Fire Safety Engineer has confirmed the E1D3 E1P1 4.52 for
feasibility of a justifiable Performance Solution [E1.4] [EP1.1] further
for inclusion within the Fire Engineering Report information

Note: Fire Plans including Coverage are to be
provided to confirm any additional non-
compliances. See Item O of Table 3.

E6

Fire Extinguishers - Location

Design now illustrates compliance with this item.

E7

Electrical Vehicles — All Buildings

The Electrical Vehicle Charging Station are
considered a hazard to fire authorities

The Fire Safety Engineer has confirmed they will

provide a Performance Based DtS assessment Refe( to
of the EV proposed on the project to address E1D1, Section
BCA Clause E1D17 and E2D21. TBC 4.52 for
E2bzl further
Please refer the ABCB advisory note on EV T e

charging, dated 13/06/2023.

E8

Stair Pressurisation Missing - Building 2

Design now illustrates compliance with this item. Building 2 has Stair pressurisation

GROUPDLAp
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BCA Further
Item Query or DTS Non- Compliance Suggested Resolution BCA Clause | Performance Information
Requirements ( )
Section F — Health and Amenity
External Wall Weatherproofing — All Step 1 — Provide a copy of the required
Buildings Performance Based Design Brief (PBDB) from
The proposed external wall materials noted | the facade engineer for stakeholder review.
below, are not listed in the BCA as compliant | Ref: BCA Clause A2G2(4)(a) Refer to
- materials for weatherproofing: Step 2 - Provide a justifiable Final Performance F3D5 F3P1 f%%t'g:
a) FC Cladding. Solution from the Facade Engineer. [Nil] [FP1.4] mher
b) Aluminium. Note: Step 1 and Step 2 is to be completed information
: : during the detail design phase and provided
¢) Junctions between materials. provide to the issue of the Construction
d) Other — Architect to confirm. Certificate.

Table 2 - DtS Non-compliance Summary

*The architect has confirmed the design will achieve compliance with the DtS provision, refer to Aconex MPA-IntCorr-000174 and MPA-IntCorr-000180. The
update plans will need to be provided as part of the next BCA Revision.

Note: The above summary is not an exhaustive list of all non-compliances for the development. The report in its entirety needs to be reviewed by the design
team to obtain an understanding of all BCA related matters.
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1.1 Additional Information required for further assessment

In order for Group DLA to confirm the design complies with the BCA, the following items listed in Table 3 below are required to be clarified, submitted, illustrated,
etc. as the case may be:

However, it is important to note that the items identified will NOT have an impact on the DA planning submission approval and therefore these noted
items can be resolved at the Detailed Design Stage, prior to the issuance of the Construction Certificate.

Comment BCA Clause

The color-coded fire rating plans are required to be developed by the architect and are to include the
following items to assist with our BCA reviews:

(a) Plans are to be updated so they are consistent with the pending Fire Engineering Report.
(b) The BCA defined exits, noted as the Running Man image, within Appendix C of this Report

(c) 1:10, 1:20 detail of the fire wall and bounding fire rated wall construction, to external wall junctions
— Typical.

(d) Identification of Classification for each part of the building. Refer Appendix F,

(e) Each individual fire compartment to have its floor area and volumes nominated and include the

Final Life Safety following measurements, as noted in Table 4 below:
Plans a. Max fire compartment area; and
) b. Max fire compartment volume; and :
A | (Fire Compartment / c. Max building floor area; and SeCtIOTEC /DI
Fire Resistant d. Max building volume.
Levels / Smoke ) ) ] ) ] ) o ) )
Compartments) () Toinclude required fire ratings in accordance with Part C and Specification 5 inclusive of; external

walls and columns, common walls, fire walls, internals wall bounding public corridors, public
lobbies and sole-occupancies units, fire-resistant stairs and passageways, lift shafts, service
shafts, floors, roofs, other loading building elements (walls, beams, trusses, columns, etc), lintels
and building elements providing support to another building elements required to have an FRL.
Refer to Appendix B for required FRLs.

Particular attention is to be made to;

a. C2D2 - External Walls, considering the distance from the Fire Source Feature

b. C2D9 - Lightweight Construction

c. C3D6 — Class 9 Buildings, including smoke compartments in Age Care buildings

d. C3D9 - Separation of Classification in same story (Including Building 2 Carpark Entry
Ramp separation to Ground Floor)

GROUPDLA@® Level7, 10 Bridge Street, Sydney NSW 2000 | Tel: 02 8355 3160 | ABN 46 637 933 389 / ACN: 637 933389 | groupdla.com.au Page 14 of 130
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Comment BCA Clause

e. C3D13 - Separation of Equipment

f. C3D14 - Electricity Supply System

g. C4D3 - Protection of openings (including where protection occupies more than 1/3 of the
area of the external wall of that storey)

h. C4D4 — Separation of External Walls and Associated Openings in Different Fire
Compartments

i. C4D9 - Openings in Fire-Isolated Exits, including the window protection in Building 2 FS$

j. D2D4 — When Fire-isolated stairways and ramps are required.

k. D2D12 — Travel via Fire-isolated Exits

I.  D3D9 - Enclosure of space under stair and ramps

m. Fire Hydrant Booster / Pumps

(g9) Toinclude fire rating and details on the required protection of openings.
Particular attention is to be made to;

a. C4D3 - Protection of Openings, including
i. openings within external wall within close proximity to a fire source feature (Villas
which are within 6m of another building)
b. C4D4 - Separation of External Walls and Associated Openings in Different Fire
Compartments
C4D5 — Acceptable Methods of Protection (Openings)
C4D6 — Doorways in a Fire Wall
C4D9 — Openings in Fire-Isolated Exits
C4D11 — Openings in Fire-isolated Lift Shafts
C4D14 — Openings in Shafts
D3D9 — Enclosure of space under stair and ramps

pa~ooo

(h) Toinclude C4D12 doorway bounding construction FRL'’s to the sole-occupancy rooms and other
rooms within the Class 2 parts.

(i) Toinclude D3D8 Smoke sealing (including either non-combustible construction, or fire-protective
coverings) for service or equipment that comprises of electricity meters, distributions boards,
central telecommunications distributions boards or equipment,

() The locations of Fire Hydrants and Fire Hose Reels, including any required Hydrant Booster and
Pumps Rooms in accordance with AS2419.1, etc

GROUPDLA@® Level7, 10 Bridge Street, Sydney NSW 2000 | Tel: 02 8355 3160 | ABN 46 637 933 389 / ACN: 637 933389 | groupdla.com.au Page 15 of 130
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Comment BCA Clause

Architectural -
Al Smoke Wall and
Doors

Architect drawing plan, sections and 1:20 wall type drawings are to be provided for all smoke proof walls NSW C3D6,
and doors. Details must include section plan of the smoke reservoir. Spec 11

Building 2 Age Care | Architect is to provide a plan nominating the size of the kitchen. If it is greater than 30m2,it will need to be NSW C3D6,

A2 1 Kitchen Size separated from the sole-occupancy units by smoke proof walls complying with Spec 11 Spec 11

A3 Villas — Location to Architect to provide set plan for each villa and the associated location of the closet fire source feature for Various
fire source feature?! further assessment. This is to include design between buildings and between building and allotment.

B Building Area and The total areas and volume of the building are to be confirmed by the Architect, as noted in Table 4 below -

Volume

The Project Team is to review and comment

D Population Review - The accuracy of occupant’s numbers shown in D2D18 and F4D4, and D2D18 | FADA4
- As per Item 43 on the Group DLA Plan Mark Up, the proposed number of staff. Note the in the

sanitary assessment below under F4D4, an allowance for 20 staff has been assumed.

The Project Team is to confirm if the building will be used for post disaster recovery. If yes, this will
E Structure change the Building Important Level from 2 to 4 which will have an impact on the structural design. Part B1

The Structure Engineer is to confirm the Earthquake design Category

1 Fire-source feature

Any one or more of the following:

1. The far boundary of a road, river, lake or the like adjoining the allotment.
2. A side or rear boundary of the allotment.
3. An external wall of another building on the allotment which is not a Class 10 building.
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Comment BCA Clause

] All designers will be required to ensure any components and service installations comply for seismic
Earthquake actions | impact in accordance with the earthquake code AS 1170.4-2007, EDC Il or IIl. Note that all structures,
F Design of parts and including parts and components, are required to be designed for earthquake actions. Part B1

components Refer to Table in Section 4 of the report for more details.

A detailed review/workshop is required to be conducted with the GDLA and architect to review all aspects
of all of the proposed external wall systems, in order to confirm that no combustible materials are to be

. used.
G Non-combustible D2D10. C2D14
External wall review. | A Design Disclosure Statement is to be provided by the Architect. A template has been issued at the '
same time of issuance of this BCA Report Rev A.
Detailed drawings are to be 1:5 or 1:10.
H Fire Hazard Property | Required for all floor, wall and ceiling materials other than plasterboard and wet area tiles. Refer Table 17 CoD11
Test Reports for specific requirements.
i Provide illustrating detailed elevations and sections of the lift, fire-isolated stair, and services shafts
| | Architectural Shafts | extending above the roof line or fire rating lids. D3D11, D2D4,
Details o ) ] o ] N Spec 5
Other than the fire isolated stair shafts which must contain fire rated lids/ceiling.
Remains Incomplete, the following is required:
(a) The architect will need to review the egress travel distance plans at Appendix C and confirm:
i Realistic paths of travel taken in our assessment or otherwise; and
ii. Exit locations nominated are actual exits.
J Egress Assessment iii. Highlights in all areas where reduced egress widths have not been achieved in Part D2

accordance with D2D7-9

(b) Fitout of plantrooms, storerooms, functions, etc, for assessment against travel distance and
egress widths

(c) The proposed access details to the roof plant on all Buildings. If it is via an internal drop down
ladder then this will need to be added to table 2 as a non-compliance
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Comment BCA Clause

(d) External egress paths are to be detailed, illustrating compliant paths of not less than 1m and
include any proposed ramping or stairs from required exit doors to the boundary for further
review. Currently, the following require egress discharge doors need to have a compliant
trafficable walkway provided from the doorway to the main pathways

i. Building 2 — Exits from Multi-Purposes Rooms
ii. Building 4 — Cold Water Plant

(e) A bollard is to be provided to all required egress doors where there is a risk of a vehicle blocking
the exit. Architect is to ensure that the position so not restrict the door from opening and also
maintains a clear 1m egress path for occupants. These doors include

i Building 1 and Building 3 (nearing car park entrance roller door)

(f) Building 2 External Area — The external planter area of the Level 1 balconey is to be confirmed as
a planter. Currently egress has not been taken through here on this basis

j N
¢ /] Z
| AT
PO e Jarers
T
o |-\ Confirm Area in Green is
S o — f planter and therefore not
S T an egress path
= L)
z £
3 72
3 |
- Detailed dimensioned drawings (1:50-1:10) for the following are required ngi;‘r
Stairs, Ramps & o Stairs, !ncluswg of number of rls.ers, dimensions of risers and goings, nosing’s, TGSI, D3D17,
K . handrails, landings, etc. Include: D3D18
Barriers '
= A detailed elevation plan of Building 2 Fire Stair 1. This stair must not have more than | D3D19, D4D4
18 risers. AS1429.1-2009
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Comment BCA Clause

= Details on Building 2 Fire Stair 2 as it transitions from the fire stair to the fire egress
passageway. If steps are proposed must be not less than 2 and still include handrails.

o Ramps including gradient, handrails, TGSI, landings, etc. This is to include all external ramps.

o Barriers located along stairs, landing and general walkways. Drawings to include all openings
and any near horizontal elements.

- Provide a plan which has an identification number to stairs and ramps.

- Project Team to Confirm — If the fire isolated stairs are proposed to be used as a communications
stair for access between levels, they are required to contain full AS1428.1 compliant handrails to both
sides, nosing, TGSI, etc.

- Handrails to both sides of every passageway and corridors used by residents are to be documented.
Refer to D3D14 and Appendix E for specific requirements.

Architect is to provide tolerances for onsite construction otherwise it may become an OC risk.

Building 2
K1 ) ] Provide dimensioned drawings of the proposed Fire separation between Fire Stair 1 and 2. D3D5, S11C2
Fire Stair 1 and 2

A door schedule is required for further review and comment. This schedule must include the following:
(a) Operation of Latch (D3D26) which confirms if the door is;

i Free Access from the side that faces egress with complaint single handle in accordance
with D3D26(1)(a)(b)

" . . . Part D3
L Door Schedule ii. Power operated with a separate manual push button, in accordance with D3D26(2) Section C
iii. To remain locked however connected to an Auto fail-safe device which unlocks the door Section J

upon the fire trip, in accordance with

iv. Class 9b areas - Required to be fitted with Panic Bars in accordance with NSW
D3D26(5)

*Fire Engineering will need to be considered for any doors to remain locked.
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Comment BCA Clause

(b) The Force of all power operated doors (both sliding and swinging) must not be more than 110N if
there is a malfunction or failure to the power source, in accordance with D3D24,

(c) Inthe case of for any power operated doors which lead directly to the road or open space, they
must Fail Safe Open upon the power failure to the door or on the activation of a fire or smoke
alarm with the compartment.

(d) Additional items required to be shown on the door schedule such as but not limited to:
i Self-closing
ii. Smoke sealing

iii. Metal lining to be mechanically fixed to the inside face of the smoke sealed service
cupboards.

iv. Fire rated door hardware as required.

V. Sealing for Section J

A windows schedule is required for further review and comment. This schedule must include.
) (a) If the window is openable and any protection required for D3D29. D3D29. Part

M Window Schedule . ) o ) .

(b) Any sealing requirements for ventilation and Section J. F6, Section J

(c) Natural Light assessment, include the total aggregate width against floor area

Accessibility / DDA Provide a copy of the final DDA Access Report.

N Report DDA/Part D4
Complete Wet and Dry Fire Services Plans are to be provided for review. The plans must include but not
limited to;
) ) (a) Fire Hydrant and Fire Hose Reel coverage plans. Where coverage is not achieved, additional ]
O | Fire Services Plans services are to be provided in compliant locations. Section E

(b) Booster and Hardstand location,

(c) Any window protection to the Villas as required by C4D3

GROUPDLA@® Level7, 10 Bridge Street, Sydney NSW 2000 | Tel: 02 8355 3160 | ABN 46 637 933 389 / ACN: 637 933 389 | groupdla.com.au Page 20 of 130



G R 0 U P D L A Tumbi Umbi Retirement Li(\gilg%;rgéezcg

Comment BCA Clause

Complete Electrical and Lighting Services Plans are to be provided for review. The plans must include but

_ not limited to;
Electrical and o . )
=) Lighting Services (a) All exit signs for required egress doors, refer Appendix C Part E4
Plan (b) Confirmation if any exit sign is located above 2.7m or below 2.0m from the FFL,

(c) Any electrical services listed under Clause C3D13 and C3D14

Provide a copy of the Final Section J report, which includes a set of colour coded building envelope plans
Section J / Building which illustrate the required external and internal R rating insulation lines throughout the building,

Q Envelope Plans inclusive of external walls, internal walls, roof and floor slabs as developed by the ESD Consultant for Section J
further review and comment.
Plant Stairs and
R Access structures — | Provide shop drawings for review and comment prior to manufacturer. D2.18
AS 1657
Provide a Bushfire Assessment Report confirming the design complies with the BCA and AS 3959-2018.
If Building 2, which has a special fire protection purpose (Retirement Village), is subject to a BAL
exceeding BAL—12.5, the building would need to comply with Performance Requirement NSW G5P2 by
means of a Performance Solution
S Bushfire Protection | The Bushfire Consultant is to confirm the BAL Rating for the building and confirm if it is greater than BAL- Part G5

12.5. If it is, then this item will need to be added to Table 2 as a non-compliance and Performance
Solution required with the following steps.

1. The Bushfire Consultant is to review and confirm if a justifiable Performance Solution is feasible.

2. Provide a copy of the required Performance Based Design Brief (PBDB) from the facade engineer
for stakeholder review. Ref: BCA Clause A2G2(4)(a)

3. Provide a justifiable Final Performance Solution from the Facade Engineer.
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Comment BCA Clause

Provide the following typical waterproofing details in accordance with F1D5, AS 4654.1-2012, AS 4654.2-
2012, Part F2 and AS 3740-2021:

1. All External areas, including.

a. External door and window threshold details, including compliant water stop, termination
heights and drainage grate / strip drains (where internal and external floor finish level are
the same). Consideration required for Building 4

b. Balcony sections with waterproofing, falls, floor wastes and the balustrade. F1D5,
Waterproofing c. Roof top stair details including water stop, membrane termination and strip drain. 22 jggj;
T Details / Compliance d. Plant and equipment penetrations (such as services and support posts) proposed on the -
by the Waterproofing roof top slab membrane.
consultant. ) : !
e. External above ground areas including over the open terraces, carparks, waterproofing of Part F2,
planters, roof plant, etc. Ensure all falls are documented. AS 3740

f. Basement Waterproofing.

2. All Internal areas, including
a. Wet areas.

Provide design confirmation from the Waterproofing Consultant that the plans comply with the relevant
BCA Clauses and noted Australian Standards.

Provide details of any proposed internal door thresholds. This includes.
Internal Door

U Threshold (a) Plantroom hobs D3D16, D4D2
(b) General circulation doorways
Solar Panels
The Fire Safety Engineer to confirm whether or not any additional fire safety measures are required to be
i i implemented. They may require a Dangerous Goods Assessment Report be provided.
Vv Provision for Special p y may req g p p E1D17, E2D21

Hazards Chemical Storage

The Fire Safety Engineer to confirm whether or not any additional fire safety measures are required to be
implemented. They may require a Dangerous Goods Assessment Report be provided.
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Comment BCA Clause

Refer Section 4 below for further details

Provide details and plan locations of all mandatory signage in accordance with
(a) D3D26(2) — Door push button signage
(b) D3D28 — Fire Door signage
(c) D4AD7(1)(ii) — Access required exit door signage.
W Mandatory Signage (d) E3D4 — Warning against use of lift As Listed
(e) Clause 183 of the EP&A Regs 2000 for the “OFFENCE RELATING TO FIRE EXITS”

(f) Fire Hose Reel, Fire Hydrant and Fire Extinguisher Signage (where services are located in an
enclosure)

(g) Fire Booster / Pump Room Signage

Reflected Ceiling The Architect is to provide reflected ceiling plans for review.

X Plans Include details of the ceiling height under the lift pit in Building 2 Basement. FoD2
The Architect is to provide a natural light assessment plan to show how all habitable rooms are provided
with sufficient required natural light.
Further details on any privacy screens are to be provided to show how compliant unobstructed light is
provided.

v 'I:I‘atural Light Note: Being external to the building this details may be important to be resolved for the DA Submission. F6D2/3

ssessment
The assessment will need to consider any proposed fire screen protection to any windows to the Villas as
required by C4D3
Any proposed storage spaces which have replaced study nooks, must be clearly identified as storage and
the area must include physical elements which allows for storage.
Acoustic Plans and | Acoustic Plans along with Acoustic Report is to be provided by an appropriately qualified Acoustic
Z Report Consultant. Details on Discontinuous construction is to be included. Part F7
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Comment BCA Clause

The various design team members are requested to advise of any/all known BCA related non-
Performance

AA : compliances that will require resolution via Performance Solutions, if known at this stage of the design. Various
Solutions — General

Provide a copy of the project Performance Based Design Brief Reports for the relevant non-compliances
noted above in Table 2 as follows:

Fire Engineering Brief

DDA Access Performance Based Design Brief

Section J — JV2/JV3 Performance Based Design Brief

Weatherproofing Performance Based Design Brief

Ergonomics Performance Solution Report

e Other — N/A at this stage of the design review - TBC

Provide a copy of the final project Performance Solution Reports justifying the relevant non-compliances
noted above in Table 2 as follows:

Fire Engineering Report

DDA Access Performance Solution Report

Section J — JV2/JV3 Performance Solution Report

Weatherproofing Performance Solution Report

Ergonomics Performance Solution Report

Other — N/A at this stage of the design review - TBC

A numbers of areas have been illustrated at the BCA minimum limits and therefore are to be considered
as an OC risk when considering practical buildability limitations. Areas includes

Performance Based

AB Design Briefs

A2.2(4)

Performance

Solutions — Reports A2.2

AC

e Fire stair widths where handrail is required illustrated at the minimum of 1m

Buildability

AD Tolerances

Table 3 - Request for Further Information
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2.0 INTRODUCTION

The subject BCA review has been limited to a desktop assessment of the listed Architectural Drawings which at this
stage, do not detail sufficient information to allow a full BCA report to be produced. The design are yet to be
developed to the extent that a complete BCA assessment can be concluded and therefore this report is
preliminary only.

However, it is important to note that the items identified will NOT have an impact on the DA planning
submission approval and therefore these noted items can be resolved at the Detailed Design Stage, prior to
the issuance of the Construction Certificate.

The report is prepared based on a review of the documentation listed in Appendix D and the information provided by
the client and is intended for their use only.

2.1 Reporting Team

The information contained within this report was prepared by Alex Bate (Building Regulations Consultant) and
reviewed by Shane Berry, Register Certifier Grade Al (BPB0721) from Group DLA.

2.2 Current Legislation

The applicable legislation governing the BCA version for buildings is the Environmental Planning and Assessment
Act 1979.

The provisions of this Act require that all new building works are carried out in accordance with the Building Code of
Australia (BCA). The applicable version of the BCA to be adopted will be the BCA version in force when the
Construction Certificate or Complying Development Certificate is applied for on the NSW e-Planning Portal.

The BCA is now updated every three (3) years, the next updated will be BCA 2025 which is anticipated to come into
force on the 1st May 2025.

2.3 Fire Brigade

As per BCA 2022 Clause A2G2(4) all Performance Solutions are required to undertake a Performance Based Design
Brief (PBDB) process, NSW Fire Brigades have advised (https://www.fire.nsw.gov.au/page.php?id=9154) that they
will only provide their stakeholder input via a Fire Engineering Brief Questionnaire (FEBQ) process prepared and
lodged by the engaged Fire Safety Engineer. This applies to all projects irrespective of the approval process, Crown,
REF, CDC or Construction Certificate projects, if there are any Performance Solutions affecting fire safety all need
to undertake this stakeholder engagement with NSW Fire Brigade which the Fire Safety Engineering will lodge.

Construction Certificates - the Environmental Planning and Assessment (Development Certification and Fire Safety)
Regulations 2021 (EP&A (DCFS) Reg 2021), Section 27 (previously Clause 144 of the Old Regulation), requires
buildings the subject of Construction Certificate approval to have the Fire Engineering Report to be referred to Fire
Brigade within seven (7) days of lodgement of the CC application on the NSW Government e-Planning Portal in
certain cases.

From the 15t August 2023, Section 26 of the EP&A (DCFS) Reg 2021 will be amended to mandate that consultation
with FRNSW is required for all building works that involves a performance solution for a *fire safety
requirement. This is regardless of the project size or the type of fire safety system which the Performance Solution
is supporting.

This amendment means that;
o Beforelodging aConstruction Certificate application, the owner of a building must ensure that the person
who develops a performance-based design brief (FEBQ) for a fire safety performance solution (usually a Fire

Safety Engineer) for Class 2—9 buildings, where a construction certificate is to be issued, consults FRNSW
during the development of the performance-based design brief, and

o Before determining a Construction Certificate or Occupation Certificate application, the Principal
Certifying Authority, must refer all performance solutions involving a fire safety requirement for Class 2-9
buildings to FRNSW at both the Construction Certificate and Occupation Certificate stages.
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*A ‘Fire Safety Requirement’is defined in the EP&A (DCFS) Reg 2021 as ‘a requirement under the Building Code of
Australia relating to a fire safety system within the meaning of the Building Code of Australia, or the safety of persons
if there is a fire, or the prevention, detection or suppression of fire’.

This design currently contains the following Fire Safety DtS Non-Compliant / Performance Solutions which are to be
referred to Fire Rescue NSW;

e TBC — Refer Table 2

Under recent changes to the legislation and Fire Brigade advice, for Section 27 referrals of the Fire Engineering
Report, the Fire Brigade are required to respond within 10 working days advising whether or not they will be
proceeding with a review and providing the Initial Fire Safety Report. If so, they have not more than 28 working days
from the initial lodgement to provide their report or the Certifier can choose to invoke the provisions under Clause
28(2) and issue the Construction Certificate after 28 days of officially lodging the Section 27 application. Further
consultation is required on this issue with the engaged Certifier as in almost all cases the Certifier will await comments
and adopt any recommendations made by NSW Fire & Rescue which may have programme implications to be
planned for.

2.4 Limitations

This report does not constitute or include, nor imply or audit any assessment of the following;

e This assessment is limited to the developed documentation at the date of this report and as referenced within
the “Documentation Assessed” section of the Report.

e Preparation of performance provisions of the BCA are excluded.

e This report does not include assessment of the documentation against the provisions of the Disability
Discrimination Act 1992 or (Access to Premises Buildings) Standards 2010.

e Any roof top plant or the like has been assessed (assumed) as open to the sky. Covered areas to roof tops
may constitute an extra storey thus BCA requirement for the entire building may change.

e Travel distances have been assessed on an open plan basis with an allowance made for travel around
pending fixed structures. No consideration has been given to any future fixed structures and accordingly,
further assessment will be required in the event of floor plan or fixture amendments if and when these are
provided formally.

e This report excludes any form of Certification Work as defined in the regulations, and is for BCA Compliance
purposes only

e Generally, the assessment does not include a detailed assessment of Australian Standards.

e Requirements of other Regulatory Authorities including, but not limited to, Telstra, Telecommunications

Supply Authority, Water Supply Authority, Electricity Supply Authority, Work Cover, Roads and Maritime

Services (RMS), Local Council, ARTC, Department of Planning, Liquor Licensing Act 1997 and the like; and

Demolition Standards not referred to by the BCA,

Work Healthy and Safety Act 2011 (Safety in Design);

The National Construction Code — Plumbing Code of Australia Volume 3;

The capacity of design of any Electrical, Fire, Hydraulic or Mechanical Services;

Structural and services drawings have not been reviewed, nor any consideration given to the structural

capacity (or inherent FRL’s) of the building;

2.5 Latest BCA 2022 Amendment 1 Changes — Synopsis of Major Changes

1Main Change is the Numbering, Clauses and Specification have all changed, and been relocated

Section A — Governing Requirements

e A2.2 Performance Solution — The addition of clause A2.2(4), which details further requirements which must
be met when addressing a performance solution in the BCA, being a Performance Based Design Brief and
FEBQ process with NSW Fire Brigades as a stakeholder

e AL.7 Labelling of aluminium composite panels — An aluminium composite panel must be labelled in
accordance with SA TS 5344.

Section C — Fire Resistance
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(a) Clause C2D10 & C2D14 - Non-Combustible Building elements & Ancillary elements - a lot of additional
elements added to the list of exempted materials and elements , Concrete for example is now exempted.
Interesting note added that considers a balustrade on a balcony to be an ancillary elements,

(b) Clause C3D6, D2D3 - Class 9b Childhood centre - required to be fire separated from the remainder of the
building, when in a mixed-use building, and has egress, fire compartmentation, egress requirements.

(c) Clause C2D15 - Laminated Panels (such as ACP products)- cannot be solely fixed with adhesives, and all
layers must be mechanically fixed, details within the clause.

Section D — Access and Egress

o Clause D2D23 — Egress from Primary Schools - Can only be on a Storey that provides direct egress to
road or open space (Ground floor only), but does not apply if the building has a Rise in Storeys as defined
by the BCA of 4 or less where the "whole" building is used only as a "Primary school"

e Clause D3D19 D3D20 - Balustrades and climability rules to Fire Stairs serving a Class 9b early childhood
centre — this rules out the concession for the wider gaps for fire stair balustrades, and also the 4m
climability is required to be complied with as well for Class 9b Early Childhood centres.

e D3D27 - Re Entry to Fire Stairs - required for fire stairs that serve a Class 9b Childhood Centre now, in
addition to the other uses.

Section E — Services and Equipment

e Clause E1D11 - Sprinklers are required to the whole building if it has a Class 9b Early Childhood centre ,
not just to the childhood centre part

e Clause E2D20 - Detection system - in addition to a Sprinkler system, Early Childhood Centres are also
required to have Detection and Alarm system to the entire building (even other classes) if it has a Class 9b
Early Childhood centre .

Section F — Health and Amenity

e Part F1 - Changes to Waterproofing, rainwater management and rising damp for all classes of building,
weatherproofing etc.

e Part F2 -Changes to waterproofing of wet areas - All classes of building

e F1D4 - Exposed Joint provisions added for weatherproofing, additional requirements apply

e Clause F2D4 - Floor Wastes to Class 2, 3 or 4 Buildings - now requires a floor graded at a min of 1:80 and
a maximum of 1:50 Grade to floor waste.

e Clause F3D2 - Roof Coverings - now allows Waterproof membranes as a roof covering to F1D5

e Clause F3D5 — Weatherproofing of External Wall — some external wall types are now DTS for
weatherproofing and do not require a performance solution, these are- Brick veneer, Masonry, Concrete,
and metal cladding that complies with AS 1562.1 — any other type needs Perf Solution still required.

e Clause F4D4 - Toilets have been further updated to reflect the requirements of separate male and female
ambulant facilities

o Clause F4D5 - Ambulant Toilets - made it clear that cant be a unisex Ambulant facility, must be one for
Male and One for Female (fixes an anomaly in the prior BCA versions which could have been read as
allowing it.

e Part F8 - Condensation Management - is apparently changing but will not know till Later in 2022 what this
will be and to which types of building it will apply to

Section G

e New Part G7 - Liveable Housing — Required for all Class 2 SOU's only in Class 2 Buildings - big change
for apartments but not affecting other classes in Volume 1.

e Bushfire — G5D4 and Specification 43 - Bushfire Protection for Class 9 Buildings - affects Class 9b Health
Care, Class 9b Childcare, and Primary and Secondary Schools, Class 9c Residential care building and
Class 10a Building or Deck associated with one of these classes - Has a lot of impacts regarding setbacks
to other buildings, Lot boundaries setbacks, pathways around the buildings, hon-combustible walls and
roof, Hydrant system (even if less than 500m2) or Static Water supply (details in Spec), Emergency Power
supply, Large Isolated Building vehicular roads too for these types of buildings listed in BCA Clause G5D4

Section | — Special Use Buildings
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e Section | added which is the home of these provisions for the National BCA Provisions for Class 9b Buildings
e NSW Part | — Entertainment Venues in NSW has been changed from Part H

Section J — Enerqy Efficiency

e Numerous changes to Section J are anticipated— Section J Consultant will need to provide update in regards
to any impacts to the Design parameters. As the details of the changes have not been release yet, and will
be forthcoming later in 2022.

Schedule 2 — Referenced Documents (Australian Standards) — the below is not exhaustive but the main standards
that have changed, refer to Schedule 2 of NCC 2022 for full list of referenced documents.
e BCA 2022 has adopted numerous new versions of Australian Standards as follows:
AS1170.2-2021 -Structural Wind Actions - new version adopted
AS1288-2021 — Glazing Standard — new version adopted
AS 1562.1 -2018 — Metal roofing — new version adopted (AS 1562.3 Plastic roof also new version)
AS 1657-2018 — fixed platforms, walkways and ladders — new version adopted
AS 1684.2-2021 — Timber framing code — new version adopted
AS 1720.4 — 2019 Timber structures Fire resistance for structural adequacy — new version adopted
AS 2419.1-2021 — Hydrants — new version adopted
AS 2699 — 2020 — Built in components for masonry — new version adopted
AS 3500 — 2021 — Plumbing and Drainage — new version adopted
AS 3700 — 2018 - Masonry Structures — new version adopted
AS 3740-2021 — Waterproofing of domestic wet areas — new version adopted
AS 4100-2020 — Steel Structures — new version adopted
AS 4253-2021 — Ductwork for air handling systems — Flexible Duct — new version adopted
ABCB Livable Housing Design 2022 — New Section G7 (relates to Class 2 Buildings only)
FPAA101D-2021 — Sprinkler system — Drinking Water supply system
FPAA101H-2018 — Sprinkler system — Hydrant water supply system

O 0O 0O OO OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0O0
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Tumbi Umbi Retirement Living Project
GDL230520

GROUPDLA

3.0 BUILDING DESCRIPTION

3.1 Building Site

The site is located at 14 Mingara Drive, Tumbi Umbi, NSW 2261 within the Central Coast Local Government Area
(LGA). The development site is legally described as Lot 13 DP1204397.

The broader Mingara Club Precinct also encompasses Lot 1 and Lot 2 in DP 1010532 and Lot 71 DP1011971 and
currently contains a registered club, health and wellness centre (including aquatics, gym facilities, physio,
hairdresser, beautician and martial arts studio), car parking, creche, bowling greens and green space with a

regional athletics centre. A hotel is currently under construction.
Immediately surrounding the Mingara Club Precinct are fast food outlets and other restaurants, service station, car
wash, retail, medical centre and a retirement village to the south and west. Industrial development is to the north of
Wyong Road and residential development to the west. The specific area of the site, the subject of the proposed
development, is land located to the west of the Mingara Recreation Club and south of the Athletics field. This

development site is currently a vacant grassed area.
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Figure 1 - Site Plan

Key features of the site are as follows:
The topography of the site is generally flat, with some fill historically used to level the study area, particularly in

the northern portion of the site.
The development site is vacant grassland with some mature trees located on the eastern boundary.

The western and southern boundary of the development site has a registered easement following the drainage

corridor defining the site boundaries to the west and south.
Vehicle access will continue to be provided via the existing Wyong Road access to the north and the existing

access from Mingara Drive into the broader Mingara Club precinct to the east.
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= The development site does not have a direct street frontage and is bounded by the Athletics field to the north,
Club access road and Mingara carpark to the east and Glengara Retirement Village to the south and west and
low density residential uses to the north-west. The Mingara Club precinct has frontage to Wyong Road and
Mingara Drive.

= Vehicular access to the site from the local road network is available from Wyong Road, via left in and left out
and from the signalised intersection at Mingara Drive/Wyong Road and then a roundabout on Mingara Drive.

= Internal pedestrian connectivity within the broader Mingara Precinct site includes pedestrian pathways from the
north and west and pedestrian crossings from the car parking area into the main club building.

= A hotel is under construction on the broader Mingara precinct to the east of the development site.
= To the north west of the site is a constructed wetland / gross pollutant trap

The surrounding locality is described as follows:

= North: Immediately north of the development site is the athletics track/field, forming part of the broader Mingara
Club precinct. Further north on the northern side of Wyong Road is industrial zoned land and the vast majority
of the surrounding context comprises low density residential, environmental conservation, living and
management.

= East: Directly east of the site is a hotel (under construction), the main Club building and car park, accessible
from Mingara Drive and Wyong Road. Further east of the site are fast food and commercial land uses on
Wyong Road, then low density residential uses. Further east is more residential development with the Bateau
Bay Square shopping centre forming the major commercial node for the area.

= South: The Glengara Retirement Village is immediately south (and south west) of the site and is one to two
storeys in height. Beyond that, the area of Tumbi Umbi is primarily larger environmental living residential lots.

= West: A drainage corridor and some taller vegetation is located directly west of the site. Further west is the
northern portion of the Glengara Retirement Village.

3.2 Building Development

The proposed development comprises subdivision of land and the construction and operation of a seniors housing
development. The proposal includes thirteen villa buildings, three multi storey independent living unit (ILU)
buildings and one mixed high care and ILU building housing communal facilities together with car parking, open
space and associated works including site preparation works and landscaping.

The proposed SSDA seeks approval to redevelop the site to accommodate a seniors living development inclusive
of the following:

= Site establishment works, including minor excavation and tree removal and earthworks.
= Construction and operation of:
— Thirteen (13) villa buildings, housing four (4) independent living units in each
— Three (3) multi storey independent living unit (ILU) buildings of:
e Building 1 — undercroft car parking, 5 levels of 2-bed and 3-bed ILUs
e Building 3 - undercroft car parking, 6 levels of 2-bed and 3-bed ILUs
e Building 4 - undercroft car parking, 5 levels of 2-bed and 3-bed ILUs
— One (1) mixed high care and ILU building (Building 2) of:

e Part undercroft car parking, part communal/amenities level at ground with 3 levels of high care suites
and 3 levels of ILUs

e The building will include communal facilities including a café, residential lounge, multi-function
spaces, consultation/therapy rooms, library and staff/admin areas.

= Provision of 219 x 2-bed and 3-bed independent living units and 39 high care suites
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= Total site GFA of 31,739.7sgm comprising:
— Townhouses: 7,223.4sqm GFA
— Building 1: 4,595.6sgm GFA
— Building 2: 5,315.7sgm GFA
— Building 3: 5,520.0sgm GFA
— Building 4: 9,085.1sgm GFA

= Vehicle access will be provided via the existing road access from Wyong Road and via Mingara Drive. The site
also accommodates a north-south internal shared access road and dedicated porte cochere in front of Building
2.

= Private, passive and communal open space, landscaping and perimeter and internal pedestrian pathways

= Subdivision of the land and two stage construction.

Figure 2 - Proposed Development
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3.3 Building Description

3.3.1 Building 1

Tumbi Umbi Retirement Living Project
GDL230520

Characteristic Description

BCA Classifications: (Refer Appendix E)

Class 7a — Carpark — Ground Floor
Class 2 — Residential — Upper Levels

Type of Construction:

A

Floor Area of Whole Building:

*7,506m?2 — Architect to confirm

Volume of Whole Building:

*24.427m3 — Architect to confirm

Max Fire Compartment Size (Floor Area):

*1,574m2 — Architect to confirm

Max Fire Compartment Size (Volume):

*5,194m3 — Architect to confirm

Rise in Storeys:

6 - Refer Section 3.4

Levels Contained:

6

BCA Effective Height:

**16.2 - Refer Section 3.4

Climate Zone:

5

Importance Level (BCA Table B1D3a):

2 — Structural Engineer to confirm

Earthquake Design Category:

Il or Il = Structural Engineer to confirm

Table 4 - Building Characteristic — Building 1

3.3.2  Building 2

Characteristic Description

BCA Classifications: (Refer Appendix E)

Class 7a & 9b — Carpark and Assembly —Ground Floor
Class 5 — Office — Ground Floor

Class 6 — Retail — Ground Floor

Class 9¢c — Age Care — Levels 1 - 3

Class 2 — Residential — Levels 4 - 6

Type of Construction:

A

Floor Area of Whole Building:

*7,484m?2 — Architect to confirm

Volume of Whole Building:

*26,747m3 — Architect to confirm

Max Fire Compartment Size (Floor Area):

*1,8142 — Architect to confirm

Max Fire Compartment Size (Volume):

*8,163m3— Architect to confirm

Rise in Storeys:

7 - Refer Section 3.4

Levels Contained:

7

BCA Effective Height:

**20.85 - Refer Section 3.4

Climate Zone:

5

Importance Level (BCA Table B1D3a):

2 — Structural Engineer to confirm

Earthquake Design Category:

Il or 11l — Structural Engineer to confirm

Table 5 - Building Characteristic — Building 2
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3.3.3 Building 3

Tumbi Umbi Retirement Living Project
GDL230520

Characteristic Description

BCA Classifications: (Refer Appendix E)

Class 7a — Carpark — Ground Floor
Class 2 — Residential — Upper Levels

Type of Construction:

A

Floor Area of Whole Building:

*8,774m?2 — Architect to confirm

Volume of Whole Building:

*28,495m3 — Architect to confirm

Max Fire Compartment Size (Floor Area):

*1,785m2 — Architect to confirm

Max Fire Compartment Size (Volume):

*5,890m3 — Architect to confirm

Rise in Storeys:

7 - Refer Section 3.4

Levels Contained:

7

BCA Effective Height:

**19.41 - Refer Section 3.4

Climate Zone:

5

Importance Level (BCA Table B1D3a):

2 — Structural Engineer to confirm

Earthquake Design Category:

Il or Il — Structural Engineer to confirm

Table 6 - Building Characteristic — Building 3

3.3.4 Building 4

Characteristic Description

BCA Classifications: (Refer Appendix E)

Class 7a — Carpark — Ground Floor
Class 2 — Residential — Upper Levels

Type of Construction:

A

Floor Area of Whole Building:

*14,639m2 — Architect to confirm

Volume of Whole Building:

*47,607m?3 — Architect to confirm

Max Fire Compartment Size (Floor Area):

*2,889m2 — Architect to confirm

Max Fire Compartment Size (Volume):

*9,534m?3 — Architect to confirm

Rise in Storeys:

6 - Refer Section 3.4

Levels Contained:

6

BCA Effective Height:

**16.2 - Refer Section 3.4

Climate Zone:

5

Importance Level (BCA Table B1D3a):

2 — Structural Engineer to confirm

Earthquake Design Category:

Il or 11l — Structural Engineer to confirm

Table 7 - Building Characteristic — Building 4
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335 \Villal-13

Tumbi Umbi Retirement Living Project
GDL230520

Characteristic Description

BCA Classifications: (Refer Appendix E)

Class 2 — Residential
Class 7a — Carpark

Type of Construction:

B

Floor Area of Whole Building:

*800m?2 — 832m?2 — Architect to confirm

Volume of Whole Building:

*4,960m?3 — 5,218m3 — Architect to confirm

Max Fire Compartment Size (Floor Area):

*412m?2 — Architect to confirm

Max Fire Compartment Size (Volume):

*2.,359m3 — Architect to confirm

Rise in Storeys:

2 - Refer Section 3.4

Levels Contained:

2

BCA Effective Height:

**<5m (Varies) - Refer Section 3.4

Climate Zone:

5

Importance Level (BCA Table B1D3a):

2 — Structural Engineer to confirm

Earthquake Design Category:

Il or Il — Structural Engineer to confirm

Table 8 - Building Characteristic — Villa 1 - 13

*Note 1 — Areas and volumes as guestimates only the architect will need to confirm actual measurements

**Note: “Effective height means the vertical distance between the floor of the lowest storey included in a
determination of rise in storeys and the floor of the topmost storey (excluding the topmost storey if it contains only
heating, ventilating, lift or other equipment, water tanks or similar service units).”

GROUPDLAw
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3.4 Effective Height and Rise in Storey

3.4.1 Building 1
Building 1 has an effective height of 16.20m and the rise in storey is six (6).
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Figure 3 - Effective Height - Building 1
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3.4.2 Building 2
Building 2 has an effective height of 20.85m and the rise in storey is seven (7).
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3.4.3 Building 3
Building 3 has an effective height of 19.41m and the rise in storey is seven (7).
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3.4.4 Building 4
Building 4 has an effective height of 16.20m and the rise in storey is six (6).
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3.45 Vilal-13
Villas 1 to 13 has a range of effective heights; however all buildings are under 5m. All buildings have a rise in storey
of two (2).

Figure 7 - Effective Height — Villas 1 - 13

3.5 Fire Source Feature

3.5.1 Building 1
Building 1 is located the following distances from the BCA defined Fire Source Feature as shown in Table 9 and
Figure 8 below.

Elevation Fire Source Feature Distance
North Side Boundary (Northern Boundary) =6m (Approx 6m)
East Side Boundary (Eastern Boundary) =6m (Approx 6m)
South Another Building on the Allotment (Building 2) >6m (Approx 11.5m)
West Another Building on the Allotment (Villa 2) >6m (Approx 12m)

Table 9 - Fire Source Feature — Building 1

3.5.2 Building 2
Building 2 is located the following distances from the BCA defined Fire Source Feature as shown in Table 10 and
Figure 8 below.

Elevation Fire Source Feature Distance
North Another Building on the Allotment (Building 1) >6m (Approx 11.5m)
East Side Boundary (Eastern Boundary) >6m (Approx 14.5m)
South Another Building on the Allotment (Building 3) >6m (Approx 11m)
West Another Building on the Allotment (Villa 4 ) >6m (Approx 20m)

Table 10 - Fire Source Feature — Building 2

3.5.3 Building 3
Building 3 is located the following distances from the BCA defined Fire Source Feature as shown in Table 11 and
Figure 8 below.
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Elevation Fire Source Feature Distance

North Another Building on the Allotment (Building 2) >6m (Approx 11m)
East Side Boundary (Eastern Boundary) >1.5m & <6m (Approx 4m)
South Another Building on the Allotment (Building 4) >6m (Approx 12m)
West Another Building on the Allotment (Villa 6) >6m (Approx 14m)

Table 11 - Fire Source Feature — Building 3

3.5.4 Building 4

Building 4 is located the following distances from the BCA defined Fire Source Feature as shown in Table 12 and
Figure 8 below.

Elevation Fire Source Feature Distance

North Another Building on the Allotment (Building 3) >6m (Approx 12m)
East Side Boundary (Eastern Boundary) >6m (Approx 13m)
South Another Building on the Allotment (Villa 13) >6m (Approx 12m)
West Another Building on the Allotment (Villa 7) >6m (Approx 11m)

Table 12 - Fire Source Feature — Building 4

355 Vilas1-13

Villas 1 - 13 is located the following distances from the BCA defined Fire Source Feature as shown in Table 13 and
Figure 8 below.

Elevation Fire Source Feature Distance

Varies - Side Boundary (Northern Boundary), another Building . .
North on the Allotment (Building 4 and other Villas) Variers - <1.5 to greater 18m
East Varies - Side Boundary (Eastern Boundary), another Building Variers - <1.5 to greater 18m*

on the Allotment (Building 1 -4)

Varies - Side Boundary (Southern Boundary), another Building | Variers - <1.5 to greater 18m*
South :

on the Allotment (other Villas)

Varies - Side Boundary (Western Boundary), another Building Variers - <1.5 to greater 18m*
West .

on the Allotment (other Villas)

Table 13 - Fire Source Feature — Building 4

*Architect to provide set plan for each villa and the associated location of the closet fire source feature for further
assessment
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The architectural plans are yet to be developed to the extent that a complete BCA assessment can be concluded
and therefore this report is preliminary only. The plans are considered satisfactory for a planning submission.

This report is based on the documentation listed in Appendix D, prepared by Marchese Partners dated 04/07/2024

and the correspondence in Aconex MPA-IntCorr-000174 and MPA-IntCorr-000180.

3.7 Assumptions

Assumptions made in the preparation of the report are identified below;

1. There are 15 staff members for Building 2 however it has been advised that there will be a maximum of 10
staff onsite at any one time.
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4.0 BCA COMPLIANCE DISCUSSION & DESIGN
CONSIDERATIONS

The following assessment will provide an overview of the compliance with the BCA and identify issues that require
particular attention at this stage of the development. Please read these issues outlined below in conjunction with the
clause-by-clause assessment of this report as this section is a high level precis of the main issues affecting the
design at this stage.

Legend:

Red — Non-compliance. Design rectification or performance solution required.

Blue — Further information or clarification required.

Green — Compliant/Compliance readily achievable through DtS or Performance Solution

Black — General Comment

Section A — Governing requirements

4.1 Part A7 — United Buildings

Note throughout this report where relevant, in terms of general commentary.

Section B — Structure

4.2 Part B1 - Structural Provisions

The Structural Engineer is required to determine compliance with regard to the various components of construction
as noted within Part B and Part C of the BCA. The fire ratings have been nominated in Appendix B, the Structural
Engineer will need to confirm that the design meets these ratings, which may contain some FRL'’s resulting from fire
engineering analysis.

Some special considerations are:
e Slab set downs for waterproofing
e Protection of building elements providing support another building element that requires a fire rating (S5C3)
e Any proposed intumescent paint
e Any proposed structural steel crossing Fire Walls

The BCA determined Building Importance Level is 2 and will need to be considered by the Structural Engineering
accordingly. However, we have assumed that the building is not proposed to be used for post disaster recovery. If
this is not the case, and the building is proposed to be used for post disaster recovery, the Building Importance
Level would be 4 and the design would need to accommodate according.

All designers will be required to ensure any new installations comply for seismic impact in accordance with the
earthquake code AS 1170.4-2007, EDC Il or Ill, Structural Engineer to confirm.

Note: during an earthquake, motion will be imposed on all parts of any construction, Therefore, parts of a
structure (including non-loadbearing walls, etc) should be designed for lateral earthquake forces such as out-
of-plane forces.

All designers shall review Section 8 of AS 1170.4 and certify that the proposed design complies.

Areas to consider at this stage include but are not limited to:
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Tumbi Umbi Retirement Living Project
GDL230520

Designer Parts and components (Section 8 of AS 1170.4)

Architect

Refer to Part 8.1.4 (a) of
AS 1170.4 for more
details

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)
v)

(vi)

All non-loadbearing walls.

Appendages, including parapets, gables, verandas, awnings, canopies, chimneys,

roofing components (tiles, metal panels) containers and miscellaneous
components.

Connections (fasteners) for wall attachments, curtain walls, exterior non-
loadbearing walls.

Partitions.

Floors (including access floor systems, where the weight of the floor system shall

be determined in accordance with Clause 6.2.2 of AS 1170.4).

Ceilings.

(vii) Architectural equipment including storage racks

Service Engineers

Refer to Part 8.1.4(b) of
AS 1170.4 for more
details

@)
(b)
©
(d)
(€)
()

(9)

(h)
@
0
(k)

o

(m)
(n)
(0)
(P)

Smoke control systems.

Emergency electrical systems (including battery racks).
Fire and smoke detection systems.

Fire suppression systems (including sprinklers).

Life safety system components.

Boilers, furnaces, incinerators, water heaters, and other equipment using
combustible energy sources or high-temperature energy sources, chimneys,
flues, smokestacks, vents and pressure vessels.

Communication systems (such as cable systems motor control devices,
switchgear, transformers, and unit substations).

Reciprocating or rotating equipment.
Utility and service interfaces.

Anchorage or lift machinery controllers.

Lift and hoist components including structural frames providing supports for guide

rail brackets, guide rails and brackets, car and counterweight members,
Lighting fixtures.

Electrical panel boards and dimmers.

Conveyor systems (non-personnel).

Ducts, cabling and piping distribution systems.

Supports for ducts, cabling and piping distribution systems, except individually
supported services, in the following situations:

(A) In structures classified as being in EDC 1.

(B) For gas piping less than 25mm inside diameter.

(C) For piping in boiler and mechanical rooms less than 32mm inside diameter.
(D) For all other piping less than 64mm inside diameter.

(E) For all electrical conduit less than 64mm inside diameter.

(F) For all rectangular air-handling ducts less than 0.4m? in cross-sectional area.

(G) For all round air-handling ducts less than 700 mm in diameter.
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(H) For all ducts and piping suspended by individual hangers 300 mm or less in
length.

All Designers All other components similar to those abovementioned items.

Refer to Part 8.1.4(c) of
AS 1170.4 for more
details

Table 14 - Earthquake Design Requirements

4.3 B1D6 - Construction of buildings in flood hazard areas

Construction of buildings in flood hazard areas, requires the building to be designed in accordance with the ABCB
Standard for Construction of Buildings in Flood Hazard Areas (“Standard”.)

Comment: The building is proposed to be constructed on flood prone land, refer Figure 9 below, extracted from the

Central Coast Council Online Mapping Tool, however, is subject to an assessment from the Development Consent
Authority.

.

|

Figure 9 - Flood Map From ePlanning Spatial Viewer

GROUPDLA® Level 7, 10 Bridge Street, Sydney NSW 2000 | Tel: 02 83553160 | ABN 46 637 933 389 / ACN: 637 933389 | groupdla.com.au Page 44 of 130



G R 0 U P D L A Tumbi Umbi Retirement Li(\gi[rjlngPgrgéezcé

Section C — Fire Resistance

4.4 C2D2 - Type of Construction Required

Buildings 1, 2, 3 and 4 are subject to Type A Fire Resistance Construction requirements as per Specification 5.
Refer to Appendix B for required FRL’s.

Villas 1 — 13 are subject to Type B Fire Resistance Construction requirements as per Specification 5. Refer to
Appendix B for required FRL’s.

Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed. Item A of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing these plans.
However, there are certain FRL’s are that proposed to be reduced from the DTS provisions in the following locations.
(a) Building 2: Class 6 portions of Ground Floor to be reduced to 120/120/120 FRL, in lieu of 180/180/180
FRL.
(b) Villas 1 — 13: Carpark portions of Ground Floor to be reduced to 90/90/90 RFL in lieu of 120/120/120 FRL.

The Fire Safety Engineer has confirmed on the feasibility of a justifiable Performance Solution for inclusion within the
Fire Engineering Report.

External walls generally require to be provided with a Fire Resistance Level, depending on whether it is a loadbearing
or non-loadbearing part and it's distance from a fire source feature?. This includes the protection of openings as per
C4D3, see below.

Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed. Item A of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing these plans.

4.5 S5C8 - Enclosure of Shafts

Shafts that are required to have an FRL must be enclosed at the top and bottom by construction having an FRL not
less than that required for the walls of a non-loadbearing shaft in the same building, unless the top of a shaft
extends beyond the roof covering (other than one enclosing a fire-isolated stairway or ramp which requires an
enclosed roof) or the bottom of a shaft if it is non-combustible and laid directly on the ground.

Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed. Item A and | of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing these plans.

However, the following issues have been identified at this stage of the design.

(a) Building 1, 2, 3 and 4: Each building is proposed to be provided with a garbage chute which will not
contain a compliant fire rated bottom and top to the shatft.

The Fire Safety Engineer has confirmed on the feasibility of a justifiable Performance Solution for inclusion within the
Fire Engineering Report.

2 Fire source feature means:
(a)  The far boundary of a road, river, lake or the like adjoining the allotment; or
(b) A side or rear boundary of the allotment; or

(c) An external wall of another building on the allotment which is not a class 10 building.
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4.6 S5C16 — Type A Fire-resisting construction — Roof Lights

A roof light, which is located in a roof which is required to have an FRL or non-combustible coverings, must have an
aggregate area of not more than 20% of the roof surface.

Comment: Compliance appears to have been readily achieved.
A roof light, which is located in a roof which is required to have an FRL or non-combustible coverings, must not be
located with 3m of;

(a) any boundary of the allotment other than the boundary with a road or public place

(b) any part of the building which projects above it, unless that part has the FRL required of a fire wall and any
openings in that part of the wall for 6 m vertically above the roof light or the like are protected in accordance
with C4D5.

(c) any roof light or the like in an adjoining sole-occupancy unit if the walls bounding the unit are required to
have an FRL.

(d) any roof light or the like in an adjoining fire-separated section of the building
Comment: Compliance appears to have been readily achieved. The plant equipment (solar panels, Hot water, AC

condensers, etc) on top the building, has not been considered part of the building and therefore not applicable to
S5C216(b)(ii).

4.7 C2D9 - Lightweight Construction

Lightweight construction must comply with Specification 6, if it is used in a wall system that is required to have an
FRL, or it is used for a lift shaft, stair shaft or service shaft.

Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed. Iltem A of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing these plans.

4.8 C2D10 — Non-Combustible Building Elements / C2D14 — Ancillary Elements

BCA Clause C2D10, C2D14 and Specification 5, illustrate the restrictions on using combustible materials for external
walls, inclusive of internal linings, and other building elements, refer to Table 16 below.

Any new materials to the external wall shall comply with the DtS Provisions of the BCA. AS 1530.1 non-combustibility
test reports will also be required in order to determine if compliance has been achieved.

Refer to subclause (4), (5) and (6) for building elements which do not apply or are deemed to be non-combustible.

Ina Type A Building, the following elements are to be non-combustible, concrete, masonry, or fire-protected timber.

Building Element Type A Construction

External Wall Non-Combustible
Common Wall Non-Combustible
Floor and Floor Framing of Lift Pits Non-Combustible
All Loadbearing Internal walls (including those of shafts) Concrete, Masonry or Fire-protected Timber
Loadbearing Fire Walls (Excluding External Walls) Concrete, Masonry or Fire-protected Timber
Non-loadbearing walls required to be fire-resistant Non-Combustible
o I enieon, e arhage e <ha | on-compustbe

Table 15 - Non-Combustible Building Elements — Type A
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Ina Type B Building, the following elements are to be non-combustible, concrete, masonry, or fire-protected timber.

Building Element Type B Construction

External Wall Non-Combustible

Common Wall Non-Combustible

Floor and Floor Framing of Lift Pits Non-Combustible

All Load bearing Internal walls (including those of shafts) Concrete, Masonry or Fire-protected Timber
Loadbearing Fire Walls Concrete, Masonry or Fire-protected Timber
Non-loadbearing walls required to be fire-resistant Non-Combustible

Non-Loadbearing lift, ventilation, pipe garbage and like shafts ) .

which do not discharge hot products of combustion Non-Combustible

Table 16 - Non-Combustible Building Elements — Type B

Comment: Further details, specifications and test reports are required to be provided prior to the Construction
Certificate applications. Test reports to AS 1530.1 are to be provided for each element. Item G of Table 3 above
stipulates what is needed in terms of developing these plan and disclosure statement.
The following elements need to be considered at this stage of the design.

(a) FC Cladding

(b) External green wall or planter boxes
However, the following materials have been identified at this stage of the design;
(&) All Buildings: The following items have been identified as being combustible and located on the external
wall;

(&) Timber Fire Doors

Design change is required, or the Fire Safety Engineer is to comment on the feasibility of a justifiable Performance
Solution for inclusion within the Fire Engineering Report.

4.9 C2D11 - Fire Hazard Properties

The Fire Hazard Properties of floor linings and floor coverings, wall and ceiling lining’s, and other material as noted
within Clause C2D11, must comply with the provisions of Specification 7, which are noted in
Table 17 and Table 18 below.

Refer to sub clause (3) for materials and assembly which do not need to comply with C2D11.

Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed. It is recommended that the Fire Hazard Property Test Reports of the various linings and
coverings are submitted to this office for a compliance check prior to procurement/installation. Notwithstanding this
they will be required to be verified prior to the issuance of the OC, which is often too late in the case of the use of
non-compliant materials.

The following material need to be considered at this stage of the design.

(a) TBC
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Buildings 1, 2, 3 and 4 — Fire Hazard Properties

Item Location Requirement

Fire Isolated Exits *CRF of no less than 4.5kW/m?
Floor linings or Class 9c Resident Use Areas / Lift *CRF of no less than 2.2kW/m?
coverings Cars

All Other Areas *CRF of no less than 1.2kW/m?

Fire Isolated Exits ***Group Number 1

Wall and ceiling linings | Class 9c Public Corridors / Lift Cars | ***Group Number 1 or 2

All Other Areas ***Group Number 1, 2 or 3

Air-handling Rigid and

. All areas AS4254.1-2021 and AS4254.2-2012
Flexible Ductwork

Must not Exceed,;

Other Materials and Al areas o Spread of Flame index of 9
Insulations o Smoke-Development Index of 8
(only if the spread of Flame index
if more then 5)

Table 17 - Fire Hazard Properties — Buildings 1, 2, 3 and 4

Villas 1 - 13 — Fire Hazard Properties

Item Location Requirement

*CRF of no less than 2.2kW/m?

- *SDR max 750 percent-minute
Floor linings or

coverings All Areas ***Group Number 1 or, where floor
covering continues more than 150mm
up a wall
- Class 2 and 7a Public
Corridors, and ***Group Number 1 or 2
- Class 7a Specific Area ****SGRI not more than 100

(Ceilings Only) ***ASEA less than 250 m?/kg

Wall and ceiling linings | - Lift Cars

***Group Number 1, 2 or 3
All Other Areas ****SGRI not more than 100
»**ASEA less than 250 m?/kg

Air-handling Rigid and

. All areas AS4254.1-2021 and AS4254.2-2012
Flexible Ductwork
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Item Location Requirement

Must not Exceed,;

Other Materials and Al areas o Spread of Flame index of 9
Insulations o Smoke-Development Index of 8
(only if the spread of Flame index
if more then 5)

Table 18 - Fire Hazard Properties — Buildings Villas 1 -13

*Note: CRF stands for critical radiant flux, which is a BCA defined term as follows — “Critical radiant flux means the critical heat
flux at extinguishment as determined by AS ISO 92391.1 — 2003.”
**Note SDR means the smoke development rate as determined by testing flooring materials in accordance with AS ISO 9239.1
***Note Group Number is a BCA defined term as follows — “Group number means the number of one of 4 groups of materials
used in the regulation of fire hazard properties and applied to materials used as a finish, surface, lining, or attachment to a wall or
ceiling.”
The Group Numbers are as follows —
(a) For the purposes of this Clause, the method/procedure of determining the Group number is dictated via AS 5637.1-2015. Then
in accordance with AS 5637.1-2015, the group number of a material is determined by either—

(i) physical testing in accordance with AS ISO 9705 ; or

(i) prediction in accordance with Clause 3 of Specification A2.4 using data obtained by testing

the material at 50 kw/m2 irradiance in the horizontal orientation with edge frame in

accordance with AS/NZS 3837 .
(b) The group number of a material is as follows when tested or predicted in accordance with subclause (a):

(i) A Group 1 material is one that does not reach flashover when exposed to 100 kW for

600 seconds followed by exposure to 300 kW for 600 seconds.

(ii) A Group 2 material is one that reaches flashover following exposure to 300 kW within

600 seconds after not reaching flashover when exposed to 100 kW for 600 seconds.

(iii) A Group 3 material is one that reaches flashover in more than 120 seconds but within

600 seconds when exposed to 100 kW.

(iv) A Group 4 material is one that reaches flashover within 120 seconds when exposed to

100 kW.
(c) A material used as a finish, surface, lining or attachment to a wall or ceiling must be a Group 1, Group 2 or Group 3 material
used in accordance with Table 3 and for buildings not fitted with a sprinkler system complying with Specification E1.5, have—

(i) a smoke growth rate index not more than 100; or

(ii) an average specific extinction area less than 250 m 2/kg.
***Note SGRI is the smoke growth rate index and ASEA is the average specific extinction area. Both must be determined in
accordance with AS 5637.1
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410 C3D3 - Fire Compartment Floor Areas

The size of any fire compartment within a building must not exceed the relevant maximum floor area nor the relevant
maximum volume area, as set out in Table C3D3. The maximum permissible fire compartment size is noted below
in Table 19 below. This is divided between the Classification type.

Comment: Compliance appears to have been readily achieved, however the architect is to review and confirm the
max floor area and volume for each building and provide Fire rating and compartmentation plans to determine
compliance or otherwise with these provisions. Item A of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of
developing these plans.

Table C3D3 BCA Adjusted Proposed
Classification / Max floor area (m2) / volume Max floor area (m?) / Compliance

Max fl 2 I
Compartment (m?3) permitted Type A Const. volume (m3) based on T i (7)) el

per classification classification split

Achieved

The Class 2 portions of the building are not subject to the floor area and volume
limitations of BCA Clause C3D3 as S5C11 (Table S5C11e) of Specification 5 of the BCA
regulates the compartmentation of separation provisions applicable to buildings or
building portions of Class 2 Classifications.

The carpark is to be provided with sprinkler system (other than a FPAA 101D or
Class 7a FPAA101H system) complying with Specification 17 and as such there are no maximum
floor area or volume limitations for this area

Class 2

Building 2

Ground Floor

(Class 5, 9b) @ 61% 8,000 / 48,800 6,841 /41, 048 1,814/8,163
(Class 6, 7) @ 39% 5,000/ 30,000

Level 1 (Class 9c) 8,000 / 48,000 n/a 897/2,870

Table 19 - Max Permitted Compartment Sizes

*Note 1 — Fire Compartment Plans are required to be provided by the Architect.

4.11 NSW C3D6 Class 9 Buildings / Specification 11 Smoke-Proof Walls in Residential Care Buildings
A Class 9c building must comply with the following:

(a) A building must be divided into areas not more than 500m2 by smoke proof walls complying with Specification
11.

(b) A fire compartment must be separated from the remainder of the building by fire walls and notwithstanding
C3D8 and Specification 5, floors with an FRL of not less than 60/60/60.

Smoke-proof walls required by C3D6 must comply with the following:
(&) The wall may be lined on one side only.
(b) Linings on the wall must be non-combustible and extend to the underside of—
a. the floor above; or
b. anon-combustible roof covering; or

c. a flush plasterboard ceiling lined with 13 mm standard grade plasterboard or a fire-protective
covering, with all penetrations sealed against the free passage of smoke.

(c) If plasterboard is used in the lining on a wall, it must be a minimum of 13 mm standard grade plasterboard.
(d) Notincorporate any glazed areas unless the glass is safety glass as defined in AS 1288.

(e) Only have doorways which are fitted with smoke doors complying with Specification 12.
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() Have all openings around penetrations and the junctions of the smoke-proof wall and the remainder of the
building stopped with non-combustible material to prevent the free passage of smoke.

(9) Incorporate smoke dampers where air-handling ducts penetrate the wall unless the duct forms part of a
smoke hazard management system required to continue air movement through the duct during a fire.

Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed. Item A and Al of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing these
plans.

Note: The Age Care building has been designed to be divided into areas not more than 500m2 by smoke proof walls
complying with Specification 11. Refer Figure 10 below. Final compartment lines are to be confirmed by the Architect.
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Figure 10 — Age Care Smoke Compartments

A door required by C3D6 or this Specification to be smoke-proof or have an FRL, must provide a smoke reservoir by
not extending within 400 mm of the underside of,

(a) aroof covering; or
(b) the floor above; or
(c) an imperforate false ceiling that will prevent the free passage of smoke.
Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the

BCA can be completed. Item A and Al of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing these
plans.

Except for smoke and fire walls provided above, all non-loadbearing internal walls between and bounding sole-
occupancy units and bounding a public corridor in a resident use area must:

(a) be lined on each side with standard grade plasterboard not less than 13 mm thick or a material with at least
an equivalent level of fire protection; and
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(b) if provided with cavity insulation, contain only non-combustible insulation; and
(c) extend to the underside of—
o the floor next above; or

o a ceiling lined with standard grade plasterboard not less than 13 mm thick or an equivalent non-
combustible material; or

o anon-combustible roof covering; and

(d) not incorporate any penetrations above door head height unless the penetrations are adequately stopped to
prevent the free passage of smoke; and

(e) be smoke sealed with intumescent putty or other suitable material at any construction joint, space or the like
between the top of the wall and the floor, ceiling or roof.

Loadbearing Internal walls must comply with the requirements of Specification 5 and (b) - (e) above.

Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed. Item A and Al of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing these
plans.

Ancillary use areas containing equipment or materials that are a high potential fire hazard, must be separated from
the sole-occupancy units by smoke proof walls complying with Specification 11.

Ancillary use areas included, but are not limited to, a kitchen and related food preparation areas having a combined
floor area of more than 30 m2, a laundry, where items of equipment are of the type that are potential fire sources
(e.g. gas fire dryers), and storage rooms greater than 10 m2 used predominantly for the storage of administrative
records.

Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed. Item A and A2 of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing these
plans. Architect is to provide a plan nominating the size of the kitchen. If it is greater than 30m2,it will need to be
separated from the sole-occupancy units by smoke proof walls complying with Spec 11.

Openings in fire walls must be protected as follows:
e Doorways — self-closing or automatic closing —/60/30 fire doors.
¢ Windows — automatic or permanently fixed closed —/60/— fire windows or —/60/— automatic fire shutters.

e Other openings — construction having an FRL not less than —/60/—.

Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed. Item A of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing these plans.

4,12  Specification S12C3/ S12C4 — Smoke Doors
Smoke doors are required to be side hung and
(a) must swing in the direction of egress or
(b) in both directions.
If the smoke door is located in the path to alternative exits, then it must swing in both directions.
Comment: The smoke door located in Building 2 Age Care storey, is proposed to only swing in one direction in lieu

of both directions. The Fire Safety Engineer has confirmed the feasibility of a justifiable Performance Solution for
inclusion within the Fire Engineering Report.
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4.13 C3D8 Separation by Fire Walls

Construction — A fire wall must have the relevant FRL prescribed by Specification 5 for each of the adjoining parts,
and if these are different, the greater FRL. any openings in a fire wall must be in accordance with Part C4. Any
building elements, other than roof battens with dimensions of 75 mm x 50 mm or less or sarking-type material,
must not pass through or cross the fire wall unless the required fire-resisting performance of the fire wall is
maintained.

Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed. Item A of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing these plans.

Separation of fire compartments — A part of a building separated from the remainder of the building by a fire wall
may be treated as a separate fire compartment if it is constructed as a compliant fire wall in C3D8(a) and the fire wall
extends to the underside of a floor having an FRL required for a fire wall or the roof covering

Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed. Item A of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing these plans.

414  C3D9/C3D10 - Separation of Classifications in the same storey and different storey

The building/s has parts of different classification within the same storey and are required to separate by fire walls,
or the building elements of that storey are to have the highest FRL prescribe in Specification 5 of the highest
Classification. The building also has different classification on different storeys, where the floor between the adjoining
storeys must have the FRL as prescription in Specification 5 for the classification of the lower storey.

Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed. Item A of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing these plans.

However, it is anticipated that due to the mixed classification in the following areas, certain FRL’s are proposed to
be reduced from the DtS Provisions,

(a) Building 2: Class 6 portions of Ground Floor to be reduced to 120/120/120 FRL, in lieu of 180/180/180
FRL.

(b) Villas 1 —13: Carpark portions of Ground Floor to be reduced to 90/90/90 RFL in lieu of 120/120/120 FRL.

The Fire Safety Engineer has confirmed on the feasibility of a justifiable Performance Solution for inclusion within the
Fire Engineering Report.

4.15 C3D11 - Separation of lift shafts

A lift connecting more than 2 storeys in an unsprinklered building or more than 3 storeys in a building fitted with
sprinklers must be separated from the remainder of the building by an enclosure shaft which is;

e Type A - constructed in accordance with Specification 5,

e Type B - if loadbearing, constructed in accordance with Specification 5, or if non-loadbearing be of non-
combustible construction.

Openings for lift landing doors and services must be protected in accordance with of Part C4.
Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the

BCA can be completed. Item A of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing these plans.
Structural Engineer is to confirm if the lift shaft is loadbearing or non-loadbearing.
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416  C3D12 - Stairways and lifts in one shaft

A stairway and lift must not be within the same shatft if either the stairway or the lift is required to be in a fire-resisting
shaft

Comment: Compliance appears to have been readily achieved.

4,17 C3D13 - Separation of equipment

The following equipment, if provided, will need to be fire separated from the remainder of the building by construction
having an FRL as required by Specification 5, but no less than 120/120/120.

e Lift motors and control panels.

e Emergency generators used to sustain emergency equipment operating in emergency mode including
standby power systems.

o

o
o Battery systems that are 12 V or more with a storage capacity of 200 kWh or more.

Separation of on-site fire pumps must comply with the requirements of AS 2419.1.

Comment: Electrical Engineer or Other Service Consultants are to confirm which equipment is or isn’t required for
the building. Where required, further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment
against this part of the BCA can be completed. Item A of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of
developing these plans.

418 C3D14 - Electricity supply system

An Electricity Substation or Main Switchboard which sustains emergency equipment operating in the emergency
mode, located within the building, must be separated from any other part of the building by construction having an
FRL of not less than 120/120/120 and and have self-closing fire doors constructed with -/120/30.

Comment: Electrical Engineer and Other Service Consultants are fo confirm which equipment is or isn’t required for
the building. Where required, further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment
against this part of the BCA can be completed. Item A of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of
developing these plans.
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419 C3D15 - Public corridors in Class 2 and 3 Buildings

In a Class 2, a public corridor, if more than 40 m in length, must be divided at intervals of not more than 40 m with
smoke-proof walls complying with S11C2.

Comment: Compliance appears to have been readily achieved. Note the corridor length of the typical floors of Building
4 are currently designed to 3982m. The Architect is to ensure this corridor does not exceed 40m in length, or if so,
includes the provision for smoke-proof walls.
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Figure 11 - Building 4 Corridor Length

420 C4D3 - Protection of openings

Openings in an external wall, that is required to have an FRL, require appropriate fire protection as nominated
below in Clause C4D5. This is only required where the opening is located within close proximity to a fire source
feature®. Close proximity is described as:

e 6 m from a far boundary of a road, river, lake or the like adjoining the allotment; or

¢ 3 m from the side or rear boundary of the allotment; or

¢ 6 m from an external wall of another building on the allotment which is not a class 10 building

Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed. Iltem A and A3 of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing these
plans.

However, at this stage of the design, Protection of openings form a fire source feature in an external wall have not
been provided in the following areas,

(a) Villas 1 - 13, Within 3m of the North, West and South Boundary

The Fire Safety Engineer has confirmed the feasibility of a justifiable Performance Solution for inclusion within the
Fire Engineering Report.

Note: Any openings in the Villas that are within 6m of another building, are to be protected in accordance with
C4D5. An example of these areas has been shown in Error! Reference source not found. below. These windows m
ust be permanently shut or be self-closing and be coordinated with Fire, Natural lighting, ESD and Mechanical
(Ventilation) Engineer. There is likely a Performance Solution required as a result of the C4D5 protection
requirements.

3 Fire source feature means:
(d)  The far boundary of a road, river, lake or the like adjoining the allotment; or
(e)  Aside or rear boundary of the allotment; or

) An external wall of another building on the allotment which is not a class 10 building.
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Figure 12 - Villa Protection Requirements

Openings that are required to be protected in an external wall that is required to have an FRL, must not occupy more
than 1/3 of the area of the external wall of the storey.

Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed. Item A of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing these plans.

4.21  C4D4 - Separation of external walls and associated openings in different fire compartments

The distance between any external walls from different fire compartments must be separated by no less then BCA
Table C4D4, refer Table 20 below, unless that part of the wall is provided with an FRL no less then 60/60/60 and
any openings protected in accordance with C4D5

Angle between walls Minimum distance (m)

0° (walls opposite)} &
more than 0° to 45° 5
more than 45 to 90° 4
3
2

more than 90° to 1357
more than 135° to less than 180°

180° or more I Nil

Table 20 - Table C4D4

Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed. Item A of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing these plans.

4.22  C4D5 - Acceptable methods of protection
Protection of openings in accordance with C4D5 consists of:

(&) Where protection is required, doorways, windows and other openings must be protected as follows:
(@ Doorways—
(A) internal or external wall-wetting sprinklers as appropriate used with doors that are self-
closing or automatic closing; or
(B) —/60/30 fire doors that are self-closing or automatic closing.
(i) Windows—
(A) internal or external wall-wetting sprinklers as appropriate used with windows that are
automatic closing or permanently fixed in the closed position; or
(B) —/60/- fire windows that are automatic closing or permanently fixed in the closed
position; or
(C) —/60/- automatic closing fire shutters.
(iii) Other openings—
(A) excluding voids — internal or external wall-wetting sprinklers, as appropriate; or
(B) construction having an FRL not less than —/60/-.
(b) Fire doors, fire windows and fire shutters must comply with Specification 12.
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Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed. Item A of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing these plans.

4.23  C4D6 — Doorways in Fire Walls

The aggregate width of openings for doorways in a fire wall must not exceed ¥z of the length of the fire wall,

Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed. Item A of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing these plans.

Each doorway must be protected by a fire door or fire shutter which has an FRL of not less than that required by
Specification 5 for the fire wall except that each door or shutter must have an insulation level of at least 30. The fire
door and fire shutter required above must be self-closing or automatic closing initiated by a fire trip.

Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed. Item A of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing these plans.

4.24  Specification S12C2 - Fire Doorset Testing

It is understood that several current fire door and jamb test reports conducted under the latest BCA standard (AS
1530.4-2015 and some older ones to AS 1530.4-2004) may contain the use of pop-up fire bolts or the like which
uphold the integrity of the fire door. Such pop-ups or the like are not permitted to be used on doors that are ‘required’
exits doors or doors that are required path of travel doors which are to maintain egress operation in the event of a
fire. Figure 13 below illustrates a compliant egress fire door because it contains fire bolt.

Prior to procurement, all fire door test reports are to be submitted to Group DLA for a compliance review.

Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed.

The design team will need to provide the specific fire test reports for each fire door for review and comment. We
suggest that this is actioned as soon as possible in case the FER is required to be updated.
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Figure 13 — Non-compliant fire rated egress door.
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4.25 C4D9 - Openings in fire-Isolated Exits

Doorways that open to fire-isolated stairways, fire-isolated passageways or fire-isolated ramps, and are not
doorways opening to a road or open space, must be protected by —/60/30 fire doors that are self-closing, or
automatic closing in accordance with C4D9 (2) and (3).

Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed. Item A of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing these plans.

A window in an external wall of a fire-isolated stairway, must be protected in accordance with C4D5 if it is within 6m
of, and exposed to, a window or other opening in a wall of the same building, other than in the same fire-isolated
enclosure.

Comment: This applies to the windows in the Building 2 FS4 stair. Further review of the developed documentation is
required before an assessment against this part of the BCA can be completed. Item A of Table 3 above stipulates
what is needed in terms of developing these plans.

4.26 C4D12 - Bounding Construction

A doorway in a Class 2 or 3 building must be provided with a self-closing;

Type A -/60/30 fire doors,

Type B tight fitting, solid core door, not less than 35 mm thick,

if it provides access from a sole-occupancy unit or any other room, to a public corridor, public lobby, any other
room not within a SOU, a landings of an internal non-fire-isolated stairway or any other SOU.

Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed. Item A of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing these plans.

4.27 C4D13 - Openings in floors and ceiling for services

All services which pass through a floor that is required to have an FRL, must be protected by a shaft complying with
Specification 5, or protected in accordance with C4D15.

Buildings 1, 2, 3 and 4: An opening in a wall providing access to a ventilating, pipe, garbage or other service shaft
must be protected in accordance with C4D14.

Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed. Item A of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing these plans.

4.28 C4D15 - Openings for service installations

All penetrations through fire rated elements (walls, floors, ceilings, etc) are required to be appropriately fire stopped
in accordance with this section.

Comment: A design statement (or other means) from an appropriately qualified third-party fire stopping consultant,
is required to confirm that that the building will comply with this clause prior to the installation of any fire stopping.
This is to include all services in the building that will penetrate a fire and/or smoke rated building element.

At the completion of the above works, an inspection and installation certification from the appropriately qualified third-
party fire stopping consultant, will be required to be submitted prior to the issue of Occupation Certificate. The
inspection and installation certificate must show that all services in the building that has penetrated a fire and/or
smoke rated building element, has been completed in accordance with this Clause and relevant Test Report.

Services penetrations are potentially non-compliant as the pass though elements that are required to be fire rated
that have fire engineering relaxations. Provide manufacturers test reports (AS 1530.4 & AS 4072.1) illustrating the
required FRL achieved, through an identical tested prototype. Alternatively, if this is not available, Fire Safety
Engineer to comment on the feasibility of a justifiable performance solution.
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Section D — Access & Egress

For the purpose of this egress assessment, BCA defined required exits have been assumed as noted in Appendix
C, Exit & Travel Distance Assessment Plan Mark-ups, by the illustration of the running man symbol.

Comment: The architect will need to review Appendix C and confirm that the nominated exits are correct.

4.29 D2D3 - Number of exits required
Every building must be provided with at least one exit from each storey.

In a Basement, not less than 2 exits must be provided from any storey if egress from that storey involves a vertical
rise within the building of more than 1.5 m, unless the floor area of the storey is not more than 50 m2; and the distance
of travel from any point on the floor to a single exit is not more than 20 m.

Every Class 9 building must be provided with at least two exits from the following:

e Each storey if the building has a rise in storeys of more than 6 or an effective height of more than 25 m.

e Any storey that contains sleeping areas in a Class 9c building.

¢ Any storey or mezzanine that accommodates more than 50 persons, calculated under D2D18.
This does not apply to a part of a storey that is a plant room, machinery room, storeroom, lift-machine room or the
like; and is provided with direct egress to a road, open space or a fire-isolated exit complying with D2D12(2); and
complies with the maximum travel distance to a single exit under D2D5.

Access to exits must be available without passing through another sole-occupancy unit, and where two exits are
required from the storey, each part of the storey must have access to at least two exits

Comment: The following issues have been identified at this stage

(&) All Buildings - The egress paths from each building adjoins to another allotment boundary instead of a road
and therefore the exits paths from each building do not have compliant path to the road.

(b) Villas 1-13 - The common lobby area on level 1 of the villas, has not been provided with a require exit stair
from the common space, and instead egress is required through the SOU'’s.

The Fire Safety Engineer has confirmed the feasibility of a justifiable Performance Solution for inclusion within the
Fire Engineering Report, in principle, subject to review of the Fire Engineering Report.

. /1
No exit available from
common lobby area

Figure 14 - Villa Level 1 Lobby

In a Class 9c building, at least one exit must be provided from every part of a storey which has been divided into fire
compartments in accordance with C3D3 or C3D6.

Comment: Compliance has been illustrated throughout the building.
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4.30 D2D4 - When fire-isolated stairways and ramps are required

Class 2 - Every stairway or ramp servings as a required exit, must be fire-isolated unless it connects, passes through,
or passes by no more than 3 consecutive storeys for a Class 2 building. One extra storey may be included if it is only
for the accommodation of motor vehicles or other ancillary purpose, or, the building has a sprinkler system installed
in accordance with Specification 17 throughout.

Class 5, 6, 7 and 9 (excluding 9c) - Every stairway or ramp servings as a required exit, must be fire-isolated unless
it connects, passes through, or passes by no more than 2 consecutive storeys. One extra storey may be included if
the building has a sprinkler system installed in accordance with Specification 17 throughout.

Class 9c - Every stairway or ramp servings as a required exit, must be fire-isolated.
Comment: Compliance appears to have been readily achieved, however further review of the developed

documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the BCA can be completed. Iltem A of Table 3
above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing these plans.

4.31 D2D5 - Exit Travel Distance / D2D6 — Distance between alternative exits
Class 2 Area

The BCA maximum permitted travel distances are measured from the doorway of the apartment and

e must not be more than 12 m from an exit, or from a point from which travel in different directions to 2
alternative exits are available, or
o 30 m from a single exit serving the storey at the level of egress to a road or open space.
The above travels distances consider the Spec 18 Clause 4 concession as the Building is provided with a Sprinkler
system throughout.

Additionally, any point on the floor of a room which is not an apartment or sole-occupancy unit, must not be more
than 20 m from an exit or from a point from which travel in different directions to 2 alternative exits are available.

Exits that are required as alternative means must not be less then 9m apart and not more than 45 m apart, when
measured back through the point of choice, and must not converge such that they become less than 6m apart.

Class 5,6 7 and 9 Areas

The BCA maximum permitted exit related travel distances are:
e 20 mto an exit; or
¢ 20 m to a point in which travel in two different directions to two alternative exits are available, where then the
maximum distance is 40 m to the nearest exit of the two, measured back from the starting point; and
e 60 m between alternative exits measure through the point of choice.

Exits that are required as alternative means must not be less then 9m apart and must not converge such that they
become less than 6m apart.

Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed. Item J of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing these plans.

However, at this stage of the design, the following DTS non-compliant exit travel distances have been identified in
Table 21 below - worst cases only. Refer Appendix C for the Exit & Travel Distance Assessment Plan Mark-ups.

DTS Travel Distance
Location ) Actual Design Team Nominated Resolution
Requirement
A: Building 1 TYP — SOU B1.302 12 14
Hrding The Fire Safety Engineer has
- confirmed the feasibility of a
B: Building 1 TYP — SOU B1.307 12 13 justifiable Performance Solution
for inclusion within the Fire
C: Building 2 GF — Temporary Bin Holding 20/40/60 22/44/42 Engineering Report, in principle,
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Location

DTS Travel Distance

Requirement

Actual

D: Building 2 LO1-L03 — Northwest Balcony 20/40/60 26/30/18
E: Building 2 L0O1-L03 — Northeast Balcony 20/40/60 31/34/18
F: Building 2 LO1-L03 — TV Room Balcony 20/40/60 26/28/18
G: Building 3 TYP — SOU B3.307 12 13
H: Building 3 TYP — SOU B3.302 12 14
I. Building 4 GF — Southeast Parking 20/40/60 26/35/52
J. Building 4 L1-L04 — SOU B4.315 12 13
K. Building 4 L1-L04 — SOU B4.302 12 15

Tumbi Umbi Retirement Living Project
GDL230520

Design Team Nominated Resolution

subject to review of the Fire
Engineering Report.

Table 21 - Travel Distance Assessment

Comment:

In addition, the following addition issues have been identified,

(a) Building 2 — RAC (Level 1-3) The two required exits which are used as an alternative means of egress, are
located less than 9 m apart, actual 4.73m. Refer Figure 15 below.

(b) Building 2 RAC (Level 1-3) — The alternative exit paths converge that they become less than 6m, actual

5.98m.

The Fire Safety Engineer has confirmed the feasibility of a justifiable Performance Solution for inclusion within the
Fire Engineering Report, in principle, subject to review of the Fire Engineering Report.

.

LOLIDG

Figure 15 - Inadequate distance between required exits and convergence of alternative exit paths
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4.32 D2D7/8/9-Heights and Widths of required exits plus the path of travel to exits, including
doorways

The unobstructed height in a required exits and path of travel to an exit, must not less than 2m, except the
unobstructed height of any doorway may be reduced to not less than 1980 mm.
The unobstructed width of each required exit or path of travel to an exit, must be not less than,
e 1mjor
e in a public corridor in a Class 9c aged care building
o 1.5m, and

o 1.8 m for the full width of the doorway, providing access into a sole-occupancy unit or communal
bathroom.

The unobstructed width of a doorway must be not less than
e ina Class 9c parts, 800 mm, except—
o inresident use areas the minimum unobstructed width must be 870 mm; and

o fordoorways leading from a public corridor to a sole-occupancy unit the minimum unobstructed width
must be 1070 mm; and

o where the doorway is fitted with two leaves and one leaf is secured in the closed position in
accordance with D3D26(3)(e), the other leaf must permit an unobstructed opening not less than 870
mm wide in resident use areas and 800 mm wide in non-resident use area; or

e in any other case — 750 mm wide

However, increased limits are required to areas for the purposes of access for persons with disabilities and health
and amenity issues in relation to minimum ceiling heights, see Part D4 and F5 below accordingly.

Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed. Item J, K and L of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing these
plans.

However, the following reduced egress widths have been identified at this stage of the design. These areas have
also been highlighted in the Travel Distance & Exit Plan Mark up in Appendix C.

(a) Building 2 RAC Level 1-3: Distance in the corridor entering B2.156 SOU, less than 1500mm, actual
1280mm,

(b) Building 3 Basement: Distance between carpark and external wall, less than 1m, actual 940mm
*Architect has confirmed the design will achieve compliance with the DtS provision.

If the storey, mezzanine or open spectator stand accommodates more than 100 persons but not more than 200
persons, the aggregate unobstructed width of required exits or paths of travel to an exit, except for doorways, must
be not less than 1 m plus 250 mm for each 25 persons (or part) in excess of 100;

If the storey, mezzanine or open spectator stand accommodates more than 200 persons, the aggregate unobstructed
width of required exits or paths of travel to an exit, except for doorways, must be not less than 2 m plus 500 mm for
every 60 persons (or part) in excess of 200 persons if egress involves a change in floor level by a stairway or ramp
with a gradient steeper than 1 in 12; or in any other case, 2 m plus 500 mm for every 75 persons (or part) in excess
of 200.

Comment: Table 22 below illustrates the maximum number of persons permissible based on the available exit widths
under BCA Clause D2D8. Compliance has been illustrated throughout the building.
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Building 1

Location

No. of Occupants

DTS required width
()]

Tumbi Umbi Retirement Living Project

*lllustrated width (m)

GDL230520

Compliance achieved?

Ground Floor 44 1 8.5 0
Residents Levels 1 — 4 (Typical) 34 1 1 @
Residents Level 5 24 1 1 0

Building 2

Location

Table 22 - Exit Width Analysis Building 1

No. of Occupants

DTS required width

*Illustrated width (m)

Compliance achieved?

Ground Floor 291 3 20 @
Age Care Levels 01 - 03 23 1 2 ‘a
Residents Levels 04 - 05 24 1 1 @
Residents Levels 06 18 1 1 v

Building 3

Location

Table 23 - Exit Width Analysis Building 2

No. of Occupants

DTS required width
(m)

*lllustrated width (m)

Compliance achieved?

Ground Floor 49 1 12.5 0
Residents Levels 1 — 5 (Typical) 34 1 1 V)
Residents Level 6 24 1 1 ‘a

Building 4

Location

Table 24 - Exit Width Analysis Building 3

No. of Occupants

DTS required width
(m)

*lllustrated width (m)

Compliance achieved?

Ground Floor 80 1 14.5 '@
Residents Levels 1 — 4 (Typical) 68 1 1 @
Residents Level 5 48 1 1 0

Table 25 - Exit Width Analysis Building 4
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4.33 D2D12 - Travel via fire-isolated exits

A doorway from a room must not open directly into a fire-isolated stairway, passageway or ramp unless it is from a
public corridor, public lobby or the like; or a sole-occupancy unit occupying all of a storey; or a sanitary compartment,
airlock or the like.

Comment: Compliance appears to have been readily achieved.

All fire-isolated stairways or ramps must discharge directly

(a) to aroad or open space, or
(b) to a point
i. in a storey or space, within the confines of the building, that is used only for pedestrian movement,
car parking or the like and is open for at least % of its perimeter; and
i.  from which an unimpeded path of travel, not further than 20 m, is available to a road or open space;
or
(c) into a covered area that
i.  adjoins a road or open space; and
il. is open for at least V5 of its perimeter; and
iii. has an unobstructed clear height throughout, including the perimeter openings, of not less than 3 m;
and
iv. provides an unimpeded path of travel from the point of discharge to the road or open space of not
more than 6 m.

Comment: At this stage of the design, the following issues have been identified:
(a) Building 1, the fire-isolated stair discharges into the confines of the building (lobby area) that is not open
for 2/3 of perimeter, actual no opening achieved.
(b) Building 3, the fire-isolated stair discharges into the confines of the building (lobby area) that is not open for
2/3 of perimeter, actual no opening achieved.

(c) Building 4, Both Fire Stairs, the fire-isolated stair discharges into the confines of the building (lobby area)
that is not open for 2/3 of perimeter, actual no opening achieved.

The Fire Safety Engineer has confirmed the feasibility of a justifiable Performance Solution for inclusion within the
Fire Engineering Report.

Where the path of travel from the discharge passes within 6m of the any part of the external wall of the same building,
that part, measured horizontally at right angles to the path of travel, must have an FRL of not less than 60/60/60 and
all openings protected internally in accordance with C4D5. This protection must extend 3m above and below to the
level of the path of travel or to the height of the wall, which ever is lesser.

Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed. Item A and J of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing these plans.

Architect to ensure all door openings along the external wall where the path of travel from the fire-isolated stair
discharge passes within 6m, are protected.

/

RW Doors to be
~.| Protected

UNDERGROUND |

Figure 16 - Doorways in External Wall Protection
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If more than 2 access doorways, not from a sanitary compartment or the like, open to a required fire-isolated exit
within the same storey, a smoke lobby in accordance with D3D7 must be provided; or the exit must be pressurised
in accordance with AS 1668.1.

Comment: Compliance appears to have been readily achieved. Only one access door is provided to each fire-isolated
stair on every storey.

4.34 D2D15 - Discharge from exits

All exit discharges must not be blocked, must maintain an unobstructed path of travel width of the required exit or 1
m to the open space, must, if at a different level to the open space, have a path of travel by ramp or stairway no
steeper then 1:8 or not steeper the 1:14 if required to be accessible via Part D4.

Where two exits have been used as alternative exits, they must discharge as far apart as practical.

Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed. Item J of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing these plans.

At this stage of the design, the following issues have been identified.

(a) All Buildings - The egress paths from each building adjoins to another allotment boundary instead of a road
and therefore the exits paths from each building do not have compliant path to the road. The Fire Safety
Engineer has confirmed the feasibility of a justifiable Performance Solution for inclusion within the Fire
Engineering Report, in principle, subject to review of the Fire Engineering Report.

(b) Building 2 - The discharge point of alternative exits must be far apart as practical so that if one exit is
blocked, the other will still operate satisfactorily. Both Fire Isolated Exits from the 9c Age Care Storeys
discharge to the East Facade. The Fire Safety Engineer has confirmed the feasibility of a justifiable
Performance Solution for inclusion within the Fire Engineering Report, in principle, subject to review of the
Fire Engineering Report.
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Figure 17 - Stairs discharging not as far as part from each other.
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4.35 NSW D2D18 — Number of Persons Accommodated

This clause allows for the calculation of occupants per storey. It is determined with consideration to the purpose for
how which the storey or room is used. The floor area for each part is divided by the square meter per person listed
in Table D2D18. Other means of calculation can be used by reference to a seating capacity or other means of
assessing capacity.

Comment: The below illustrate the population of the building and the method of calculation for each part. If these
numbers appear to be particularly high, then further discussion with the design team is required to establish realistic
occupant loads at the worst-case scenario / peaks.

The Project Team is to provide further details on the proposed number of staff in Building 2

This determination will need to be endorsed by the client/user or Project Team. If more accurate numbers are
available, such as seating or licencing capacity, then these are to be provided and can be used.

BUILDING 1
e ARG Tfsr:g: Tenancy Person m2persons Calculation Persons
Factor % Usage Area m2 Method Accommodated
Ground Floor
Carpark 1,346 90 1,212 30 Carpark Table D2D18 40.38
Storage 92 70 65 30 Storage Table D2D18 2.17
Plant 384 70 27 30 Plant Table D2D18 0.90
TOTAL 44
TYP
Residents - - - - - Bed Count 36.00
TOTAL 36
LOS
Residents - - - - - Bed Count 26.00
TOTAL 24
BUILDING 2
. PRSI Tenancy Person Calculation Persons
Location Area m? Usage 5 m2/persons
Factor % Usage Area m Method Accommodated
Ground Floor
Staff (Max at any one Time) - - - - - As Advised 10.00
Carpark 506 90 456 30 Carpark Table D2D18 15.2
Storage 75 70 53 30 Storage Table D2D18 1.77
Café Servery + Community Lounge (Internal) - - - - - Seat Count 62.00
Café Servery (External) - - - - - Seat Count 48.00
Multi-Purpose 183 80 147 1 Hall Table D2D18 147
Consultant Room - - - - - Seat Count 7.00
TOTAL 291
LO1/L03
Residents - - - - - Bed Count 13.00
Staff (Max at any one Time) - - - - As Advised 10.00
TOTAL 23

GROUPDLAw
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L04/L05
Residents - - - - - Bed Count 24.00
TOTAL 24
LO6
Residents - - - - - Bed Count 18.00
TOTAL 18
BUILDING 3

Location

Person
Usage
Factor %

Tenancy Person
Usage Area m?

mZ2/persons

Calculation
Method

Persons
Accommodated

Ground Floor

Carpark 1,514 90 1,363 30 Carpark Table D2D18 45.43
Storage 71.91 70 50.34 30 Storage Table D2D18 1.68
Plant 53.33 70 37.34 30 Plant Table D2D18 1.25
TOTAL 49
TYP

Residents - - - - - Bed Count 34.00
TOTAL 34
LO6

Residents - - - - - Bed Count 24.00
TOTAL 24
BUILDING 4

Location

Person
Usage
Factor %

Tenancy Person
Usage Area m2

mZ2/persons

Calculation
Method

Persons
Accommodated

Ground Floor

Carpark 2,495 90 2,246 3 Carpark  Table D2D18 74.87
Storage 127.62 70 89.34 3 Storage Table D2D18 2.98
Plant 51.03 70 35.73 3 Plant Table D2D18 1.2
TOTAL 80
Typ

Residents - - - - - Bed Count 68.00
TOTAL 68
LO5

Residents - - - - - Bed Count 48.00
TOTAL 48

GROUPDLAw
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4.36 D2D21 - Access to plantroom and substations.

A ladder may be used in lieu of a stairway to provide egress from a plant room with a floor area of not more than 100
m2; or all but one point of egress from a plant room, a lift machine room, or a Class 8 electricity network substation
with a floor area of not more than 200 m2. As ladder reference here must comply with D2D21(2)

Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed. Iltem J of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing these plans.

4.37 D3D3 - Fire-isolated stairways and ramps

A stairway or ramp, including the landings, that is required to be within a fire-resisting shaft, must be constructed of
non-combustible material and so that if there is local failure, it will not cause structural damage to, or impair the fire-
resistance of, the shaft.

Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed

4.38 D3D5 - Separation of rising and descending stair flights

Fire-isolated stairways must not have any direct connection between, a flight rising from a storey below the lowest
level of access to a road or open space, and a flight descending from a storey above that level. Any construction that
separates the rising and descending flights must be non-combustible and smoke proof in accordance with S11C2.

Comment: Building 2 has two fire stairs (1 and 2) which are proposed to be smoke separated. Further review of the
developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the BCA can be completed. Item K1
of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing these plans.

4.39 D3D8 - Installation in exits and paths of travel

Any service or equipment that comprises of electricity meters, distributions boards, central telecommunications
distributions boards or equipment, must be suitable sealing against the spread of smoke and be made of:

e Non-combustible construction, or

e Fire-protective coverings

Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed. Iltem A of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing these plans.

A satisfactory Design Certificate is to be provided to the Principal Certifier prior to the issuance of a Construction
Certificate to permit the commencement of construction works.

4.40 D3D9 - Enclosure of space under stairs and ramps

Fire-isolated stairways and ramps — If the space below a required fire-isolated stairway or fire-isolated ramp is within
the fire-isolated shaft, it must not be enclosed to form a cupboard or similar enclosed space.

Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed. Iltem A of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing these plans.
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441 D3D11 - Pedestrian Ramps
A ramp serving as a required exit must
(&) where the ramp is also serving as an accessible ramp under Part D3, be in accordance with AS 1428.1; or
(b) in any other case, have a gradient not steeper than 1:8.
The floor surface of a ramp must have a slip-resistance classification not less than that listed in Table D2.14 when
tested in accordance with AS 4586.

Refer Appendix E Stair Analysis for various requirements for the various stair and ramp scenarios and related
provisions for your convenience.

Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed. Item K of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing these plans.

The Access Consultant is to review these drawing and provide compliance confirmation with AS1428.1-2009.

442 D3D14 - Goings and Risers / D2D15 - Landings

All stairs must comply with the number of risers across the flight; the dimensions of the risers and goings, including
consistent dimensions between adjacent treads, achieve the minimum slip resistance, achieve the minimum landing
length at the top, middle and bottom of the flight, as well as other requirements required by BCA Clause D3D14 and
D2D15 and AS1428.1-2009.

Refer Appendix E Stair Analysis for various requirements for the various stair and ramp scenarios and related
provisions for your convenience.

Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed. Item K of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing these plans. The
Access Consultant is to review these drawing and provide compliance confirmation with AS1428.1-20009.

However, Table 27 below illustrates the current design compliance of all stairs and ramps for the project. This includes
provisions for handrails and barriers along the stairs.

a' Stair Complies
X Stair Does Not Comply
? Further Information Required
Stair # Location Stair Type* Compliance Achieved
B1-FS Fire Stair S1 2
B2 - FS1 Fire Stair S1 ?
B2 - FS2 Fire Stair S1 ?
B3-FS Fire Stair S1 ?
B3 - Extern_al External Egress Stair from Carpark S2 "
Egress Stair to the Northern Facade !
B4 - FS (West) Fire Stair S1 ?
B4 — FS (East) Fire Stair S1

Table 27 - Stair / Ramp Requirements

*Appendix E lists the type of stair and ramp based on its use and location and set the minimum requirements.
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4.43 D3D16 — Door Thresholds

The threshold of a doorway must not incorporate a step or ramp at any point closer to the doorway than the width of
the door leaf unless,

(a) in resident use areas in a Class 9c building, a ramp is provided with a maximum gradient of 1:8 for a
maximum height of 25 mm over the threshold; or

(b) in a building required to be accessible by Part D4, the doorway
o opens to aroad or open space; and

o is provided with a threshold ramp or step ramp in accordance with AS 1428.1, refer Error! R
eference source not found.; or

(c) in other cases
o the doorway opens to a road or open space, external stair landing or external balcony; and

o the door sill is not more than 190 mm above the finished surface of the ground, balcony, or the like,
to which the doorway opens.

kKerb rail
- /—ﬁ\ppropruam edge
Door—. | protection
N 190 mm 190
) ing 1900 mm max.
j=—20 max Ramp gradient 1in & max, ) g r
e m
el | 1500 [N\ 1900 max, 1500 |
I 1 1
280 max. | Lower level landing Upper level landing
1 minimum length 1500 minimum length 1500
-A Sharp transition

Figure 18 - Threshold Ramp & Step Ramp

Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed. Iltem T of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing these plans.

4.44 D3D17/D3D18/D3D19/D3D20 / D3D21 — Barriers
Fall barriers are to be provided along a surface edge where the trafficable surface is 1 m or more above the surface
beneath.

Fall barriers are mostly required to be 1m or higher in height, with lower provisions allowed along stairway or ramp.

Openings in a barrier must not allow a 125mm sphere to pass through, except for fire-isolated stairs, where this can
be increased to 300mm: or where rails are used, 150mm from the noising to the bottom rail and 460mm between
rails.

Where trafficable surface is 4 m or more above the surface beneath, the fall barrier can not have any near horizontal
elements that could facilitate climbing between 150mm and 760mm from the standing surface. This does not apply
to fire-isolated exits.

All fall barriers are to be designed and installed to AS1170.0-2002, AS1170.1-2002 and AS1288-2021 (where glazing
is used) by a suitably qualified Structural Engineer.

Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed. Iltem K of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing these plans.
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4.45 D3D22 - Handrails

All stairs and ramps must contain complaint handrails including the number of handrails on the side of the stair or
ramp, the height of the handrail including the consistent height across the flight, as well as other requirements
required by BCA Clause D3D22. In Areas required to assist people with a disability, handrails must be provided in
accordance with D4D4.

Refer Appendix E Stair Analysis for various requirements for the various stair and ramp scenarios and related
provisions for your convenience.

Handrails in a Class 9c aged care building must be provided along both sides of every passageway or corridor used
by residents, and must be fixed not less than 50 mm clear of the wall and where practicable, continuous for their full
length.

Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed. Item K of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing these plans.

The Access Consultant is to review these drawing and provide compliance confirmation with AS1428.1-2009.

4.46  D3D23 - Fixed platforms, walkways, stairways and ladder

Any fixed platform, walkway, stairway, ladder are required to comply with AS 1657-2018 if it only serves machinery
rooms, boiler houses, lift-machine rooms, plant-rooms, and the like. This can be provided in lieu of D3D14, D3D15,
D3D17, D3D18, D3D19, D3D20, D3D21 and D3D22.

Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed. Iltem R of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing these plans.

4.47 D3D24 - Doorways and doors
A doorway in a resident use area of a Class 9c building must not be fitted with a sliding fire door, a sliding smoke
door, a revolving door, a roller shutter door, or a tilt-up door.

A doorway serving as a required exit or forming part of a required exit must not be fitted with a revolving door or a
sliding door unless it opens directly to a road or open space.

If a door is serving a required exit, forming part of a required exit, or in the path of travel to a required exit, and is
fitted with a power-operated function, then it must be able to be opened manually under a force not more than 110N
on the malfunction to the power failure.

However, if a power operated door which is serving as a required exit or forming part of a required exit, leads directly
to the road or open, it must fail safe open automatically if there is a power failure to the door or on the activation of
a fire or smoke alarm anywhere in the fire compartment served by the door.

Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed. Item L of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing these plans.

The BCA requires all sliding required exit doors to fail safe open on fire trip and on power failure. It is proposed for
the following doors to not comply with this clause for security reasons.
(a) Building 2 - Both sliding exit airlock doors on Ground Floor

The Fire Safety Engineer has confirmed the feasibility of a justifiable Performance Solution for inclusion within the
Fire Engineering Report
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Al

Figure 19 - Sliding Doors Auto Open

D3D25 - Swinging Doors
A swinging door in a required exit or forming part of a required exit
(a) must not encroach;

a. atany part of its swing, by more than 500 mm on the required width (including any landings) of a
required, stairway, ramp, or passageway, if it is likely to impede the path of travel of the people
already using the exit; and

b. when fully open, by more than 100 mm on the required width of the required exit,

(b) Must not otherwise impede the path of direction of egress.
Comment: Compliance has now been readily achieved.
Generally, all required exit doors must swing in the direction of egress unless:

(a) it serves a building or part with a floor area not more than 200 m2, it is the only required exit from the building
or part and it is fitted with a device for holding it in the open position; or

This does not include doors in the path of travel to an exit.

Comment: A number of plant and bins rooms located on Ground Floor which discharge directly to the outside have
the doors swinging in. This is permitted as long as they are fitted with a device for holding it in the open position.
Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the BCA can
be completed. Item L of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing these plans.

4.48 D3D26 — Operation of latch

All required exit doors, doors forming part of a required exit and doors in the path of travel, must be readily openable
without a key from the side that faces a person seeking egress. This can be by;

e Asingle hand downward actions on a single device located between 900mm and 1100mm from the floor. If
servicing an area required to be accessible by Part D4, this device must be such that the hand of the person
cannot slip off the device and have a clearance between the handle and the back plate not less than 35mm
and not more than 45mm, or

e Asingle hand pushing action on a single device which is located between 900 mm and 1.2 m from the floor.

Where, the latch operation device is not located on the door leaf itself, the controls must be installed in accordance
with D3D26(2).

This clause does not apply to a door fitted with a fail-safe device which automatically unlocks the door upon the
activation of any sprinkler system or smoke detection system installed throughout the buildings and is then readily
openable when unlocked.
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Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed. Item L of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing a door schedule.

For the Class 9b building, the requirements above do not apply to the doors serving a storey or room accommodating
more than 100 persons, in which case it must be readily openable without a key from the side that faces a person
seeking egress; and by a single hand pushing action on a single device such as a panic bar located between 900
mm and 1.2 m from the floor.

Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed. Item L of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing a door schedule.

However, at this stage of the design, both sliding exits doors from Building 2 Ground Floor, due to the function of a
sliding door, will not be provided with panic bars. The Fire Safety Engineer has confirmed the feasibility of a justifiable
Performance Solution for inclusion within the Fire Engineering Report.

449 D3D27 — Re-Entry from Fire-Isolated Stairs

Doors of a fire-isolated exit must not be locked from the inside in a Class 9c building.

Comment: A satisfactory Design Certificate is to be provided to the Principal Certifier prior to the issuance of a
Construction Certificate to permit the commencement of construction works.

450 D3D29 - Protection of Openable Windows

Class 2 Areas —

A window (or other opening) in a Class 2 bedroom, where the floor below the window is 2m or more above the
surface beneath it, and the lowest level of the window opening is less than 1.7m above the floor, the openable
portion of the window must be provided with protection with

(a) A device capable of restricting the window opening, or
(b) A screen with secure fittings
The device or screen must
(a) not permit a 125 mm sphere to pass through the window opening or screen; and
(b) must resist an outward horizontal action of 250 N against the window device or screen, and

(c) must have a child resistant release mechanism if the screen or device is able to be removed, unlocked or
overridden. If the screen and device is able to be removed, unlocked or overridden, the windows must also
have a barrier with a height no less than 865mm above the floor.

In all other areas, such as apartment kitchens, bathrooms, living rooms and including common areas, where the
floor below the openable window is 4 m or more above the surface beneath, it must be provided with a barrier with
a height not less than 865 mm above the floor, and the barrier must not permit a 125 mm sphere to pass through it
and have any horizontal or near horizontal elements between 150 mm and 760 mm above the floor that facilitate
climbing.

Note: If the windows are restricted to open no more than 125 mm, the natural ventilation provisions of BCA Part F6
will need to be assessed and complied with if the relevant building areas do not contain compliant mechanical
ventilation in accordance with BCA Clause F6D6. Generally speaking, natural ventilation must be provided to all
habitable rooms via the actual window opening aggregate size to be no less than 5% of the floor area, as the
rooms did not contain mechanical ventilation.

Other Areas -

A barrier with a height not less than 865 mm above the floor, is required to an openable window where the floor below
the window is 4 m or more above the surface beneath. The barrier must not permit a 125 mm sphere to pass through
it and have any horizontal or near horizontal elements between 150 mm and 760 mm above the floor that facilitate
climbing, except in the fire-isolated stair and carpark, it must not permit a 300m sphere to pass through it.

Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed. Item M of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing these plans.
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451  Part D4 — Access for people with a disability

Refer to the Access Report, issued by Purple Apple Access dated 27/03/2024, for an assessment of the Project
under this part.
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Section E —=Services & Equipment

452  Part E1 - Fire Fighting Equipment
The building is to be provided with the following firefighting equipment;
a) Fire Hydrants in accordance with Clause E1D2, G6D6, and AS 2419.1-2021, and any additional Fire
Engineering requirements (to be confirmed by the Fire Engineer)

b) Fire Hose Reels (Only for Class 7a, 6, 9b) in accordance with Clause E1D3, G6D6, and AS 2441-2005,
and any additional Fire Engineering requirements (to be confirmed by the Fire Engineer)

c) Sprinkler System (Building 1, 2, 3 and 4) in accordance with Clause E1D4, Specification 17, G6D6, and
AS 2118.1-2017, and any additional Fire Engineering requirements (to be confirmed by the Fire Engineer)

d) Portable fire extinguishers in accordance with Clause E1D14, G6D6, and AS 2444-2001 as limited by
Clause E1D14, and any additional Fire Engineering requirements (to be confirmed by the Fire Engineer)

e) Fire precautions during construction in accordance with Clause E1D16. Note that additional Fire
Engineering may be applicable during construction / staging etc.

f) Provision for Special Hazards in accordance with Clause E1D17, relates to provisions for special
hazards to be considered for any special problems or firefighting hazards.

E1D17 Electrical Vehicle Charging Station - The Electrical Vehicle Charging Station are considered a
hazard to fire authorities.

Comment:

The Fire Safety Engineer is to provided Performance Based DtS assessment of the EV proposed on the
project to address BCA Clause E1D17 and E2D21. Please refer the ABCB advisory note on EV charging,
dated 13/06/2023. A link and summary have been provided below for consideration.

https://www.abch.gov.au/sites/default/files/resources/2023/ABCB%20EV%20Guidance%20Document%20J
une%202023.pdf

To support safer EV charging, the ABCB recommends: 8 % %

Master isolation RCM Tick compliance Emergency services Regular maintenance Complex buildings Directional signage

Provide a master iselation switeh wilh Use enargers that have the Reguistory 1™ OrMation pack (ESIP) Ensure the owner of the charging Complax buildings and Directienal signage to be provided -
analiFira Camprance Mark [RCM). ESIPs developed for each site and unit understands and meets their highes-risk envirenments should 1 the charging units and to the
woided for first raspandar N N y g
b = S T T maintananca obligations. saek comprahansive, spacialist fird  amargency exits.
t(.‘g o building entrance. safety assessment and advice.
Break glass fire alarm Placarding site Caollision protection é;@ .IJ @
Prowide additional break glass unit  Provide placarding/signage to identify Provide vehicls impact bollards or Smart charging Placarding at site entrance Pre-incident plans (PIP)
(aGu). =sch EV cherge points. stops. - o
Where possible, prioritise the use of  gjreq with 5 or more Mode 3 or 4 Whaere 5 of more chargers ane
Smart charging' Lo enable remate chargers 1o install ground level or instalied, then building owners should
(~) manitoring and sccess 1o discoMnEct  cihar appropriate level placards to inwite local fire erews to attend a site
[Pl supply to 8 cannected EV. This  jnaicate which entrance is most famiarisation visit in order to develop
Block plans AS/NZS 3000 Proximity to evacuation gives BMBrgENCY IBSNONDErs aNothe  clocaly located o EV charging hus. 8 pre-incident plan (PIP).
Block plans should be updated for App P compliance routes and flammable risks patential method of shutdown from

il 4 chargers showld only  Sarafully
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master isoiation. ASINES 3000 Appendix P. ik,

E1D17 Solar panels - The photovoltaic panels are considered a hazard to fire authorities and FRNSW has
provided the following requirements accordingly.

a. A schematic diagram shall be clearly displayed at the FIP indicating the presence of solar panels
and shall achieve the following requirements:

i. The schematics diagram must be constructed of all-weather fade resistant material

ii. Heading on the schematics diagram to be 25mm in red — ‘SOLAR PANELS’, with a
contrasting-coloured background.

iii. The schematics diagram must clearly identify the location of the solar panels along with
the type of alternative electrical generation system installed.

iv. If the solar panels automatically isolate on fire trip, this should be indicated on the
schematics diagram.

b. A block plan is to be provided and displayed at the FIP showing the location of all associated
isolation switches, AC and DC isolators for the shut-off of generated electricity.
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c. Solar panel equipment must be suitable labelled in accordance with the above relevant Australian
Standards as shown in Error! Reference source not found. below:

d. Please also refer to the Electrical Engineers report for specific requirements regarding isolation of
the solar panels at the main switchboard.

A.C. SOLAR ARRAY ON ROOF

SHUTDOWN PROCEDURE
IN AN EMERGENCY TURN OFF THE i e
MAIN SWITCH (INVERTER SUPPLY)' A SWTCH INVERTER SOPPLYY
LOCATED. 10 the OFF posiion
THIS WILL ISOLATE THE PV ARRAY THC W Wuwbe: Htie PV wiy
AND DE-ENERGISE THE PV SYSTEM s e oited undar # pam.

INVERTERAC. | INVERTERALC.
ISOLATOR ISOLATOR

Figure 20 - PV Labelling

E1D17 Chemical Storage — The chemical storage is considered a hazard under this clause. The Fire Safety
Engineer to confirm whether or not any additional fire safety measures are required to be implemented. They may
require a Dangerous Goods Assessment Report be provided.

a) Any enhanced or additional systems that are deemed to be required by the Fire Safety Engineer.

Comment: A satisfactory Design Certificate from the relevant Consultant Engineers (Accredited Fire Safety
Practitioners) for each of these E1 services is to be provided to the Principal Certifier prior to the issuance of a
Construction Certificate to permit the commencement of construction works.

The following issues have been noted at this stage of the design which the Fire Safety Engineer has confirmed the
feasibility of a justifiable Performance Solution for inclusion within the Fire Engineering Report, or *Architect has
confirmed the design will achieve compliance with the DtS provision.

Fire Hydrant/Sprinkler Booster is not located:

a. Boosters not within main sight of the principal pedestrian entrance and not adjacent to the site
boundary and principal vehicle access

b. Booster is more then 20m from the facade of the building and more then 20m from principal
pedestrian entrance

c. The site boundary is not adjacent to the road, meaning access to the booster is through another
allotment

d. Other - The Design Practitioner for Fire Safety on the project is to review and confirm the fill list of
non-compliances.

(b) The following FHR are located more than 4m from the exit in the following locations
a. Building 1 Ground Floor, actual 12m,
b. Building 2 Ground Floor Lobby, actual 15m
c. Building 2 Ground Floor (External),

(c) The following areas currently do not have provisions for FHR

a. Villas 1-13 Ground Floor Class 7a Carparks, The Fire Safety Engineer has confirmed the feasibility
of a justifiable Performance Solution for inclusion within the Fire Engineering Report

b. Other — To be confirmed. Fire Compartment plans are to be provided for further review.

Note: a number of internal rooms have been provided FHR which may not require them, example below. These
locations appear to not have compliant clearances. Further coordination required with Service Engineer where these

FHR is not required should be removed
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Figure 21 - Internal FHR

The Electrical Vehicle Charging Station are considered a hazard to fire authorities. The Fire Safety Engineer has
confirmed they will provide a Performance Based DtS assessment of the EV proposed on the project to address
BCA Clause E1D17 and E2D21.

453 Part E2 — Smoke Hazard Management

The building is to be provided with the following smoke hazard management systems in accordance with the
requirements of Clause E2D2.

b) Smoke detection and alarm system in accordance with Part E2, Clause S20C4, S20C6 and AS 1670.1-
2018, and any additional Fire Engineering requirements (to be confirmed by the Fire Engineer)

c) Stair Pressurisation (Building 2 Class 9c Only) in accordance with E2D4 and AS 1668.1, and any
additional Fire Engineering requirements (to be confirmed by the Fire Engineer)

d) Automatic Shutdown of any Mechanical Air Handling System which does not form part of the smoke hazard
management system, in accordance with Clause E2D3 and AS 1668.1, and any additional Fire Engineering
requirements (to be confirmed by the Fire Engineer)

e) Building Occupant Warning System in accordance with S20C7, S17C8, and AS 1670.1-2018
f) Fire and smoke dampers in accordance with Clause C4D15 of the BCA, AS 1668.1-2015 and AS 1682.1

g) Fire Alarm Monitoring system / Alarm signalling Equipment (Building 2) in accordance with Clause
S20C8 and AS 1670.3-2018 — to be confirmed by the Fire Services Engineer.

Comment: A satisfactory Design Certificate from the relevant Consultant Engineers (Accredited Fire Safety
Practitioners) for each of these E2 services is to be provided to the Principal Certifier prior to the issuance of a
Construction Certificate to permit the commencement of construction works.

4.54 Part E3 — Lift Installation

The building is to be provided with the following lift provisions;

e Stretcher facilities (Buildings 1, 2, 3 and 4) as required by Clause E3D3.
e Warning signage, i.e. “Do not use lifts if there is a fire”
e Landings are to comply with the access and egress provision of Section D of the BCA.

e The lifts must be a type of lift noted in E3D7 and must have Accessible features in accordance with E3D8,
i.e. handrails, certain dimensions, etc.

e Fire services controls in accordance with Clause E3D9 and E3D11.

e The lift cars must have emergency lighting in accordance with Specification S24C3.
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e An electric passenger lift installation and an electrohydraulic passenger lift installation must comply with
Specification 24, including

e Lift cars exposed to solar radiation, in accordance with Specification S24C2, must have mechanical
ventilation at a rate of one air change per minute or mechanical cooling. As well as a 2 hour alternative power
source for the mechanical system in the event of power loss.

e Cooling of the lift shaft in accordance with Specification S24C4, to ensure that the dry bulb air temperature
in the lift shaft does not exceed 400C and if the cooling is by ventilated system, be provided with an air
change rate determined using a temperature rise of no more than 5 K.

e Access to Lift Pits in accordance with D2D22

Comment: A satisfactory Design Certificate from the relevant Consultant Engineers (Lift Manufacturer/Vertical
transport consultant and Mechanical Consultant including Access Consultant where relevant) for each of these E3
services is to be provided to the Principal Certifier prior to the issuance of a Construction Certificate to permit the
commencement of construction works.

455  Part E4 - Visibility in an emergency, exit sign and warning systems

The building is to be provided with the following emergency lighting and warning provisions;
e Emergency lighting in accordance with Clause E4D2, G6D8, and AS 2293.1-2018.
e Exit signs in accordance with Clause E4D5, E4D6, G6D8 and AS 2293.1-2018.

Note: If exits signs are proposed that are to be installed at a height or more than 2.7m or less than 2m above FFL,
then details are to be provided and the requirement for a Performance Solution from a Fire Safety Engineer will likely
to be required (Clause 5.8.1 of AS 2293.1-2009).

Note: If dark version theatre style exit signs are proposed then detail as to the location and rooms, they are to be
provided to Group DLA for assessment to determine if appropriate (Clause 5.4.2 of AS 2293.1-2018)

Comment: A satisfactory Design Certificate from the relevant Consultant Engineers (Electrical Engineer) for each of
these E4 services is to be provided to the Principal Certifier prior to the issuance of a Construction Certificate to
permit the commencement of construction works.
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Section F — Health and Amenity

456 F1D3 - Stormwater Drainage
Storm water drainage must comply with Clause F1D3 - AS/NZS 3500.3 and the NCC Plumbing Code of Australia.

Comment: A satisfactory Design Certificate is to be provided to the Principal Certifier prior to the issuance of a
Construction Certificate to permit the commencement of construction works.

457  F1D5 - External Waterproofing Membranes

A roof, balcony, podium or similar horizontal surface part of a building must be provided with a waterproofing
membrane consisting of materials complying with AS 4654.1; and designed and installed in accordance with AS
4654.2. Balcony surface water must drain

Balcony surface water must drain to the drainage outlet via a finished floor fall of no flatter than 1:100.

Careful design consideration will need to be applied in the areas of the balconies and the like in this development.
There may be conflict with the accessible provisions of Part D4 of the BCA which will need to be comment on further
by the access consultant, as this Standard may require hobs at the thresholds to the rooftop, see Error! Reference s
ource not found. below. There is relief available as the Standard does allow for a gutter system at the threshold of
the door sill, which is to be fitted with an AS1428.1-2009 approved grate, in lieu of a hob (Ref: AS 4654.2). However,
such detail should only be determined in accordance with the hydraulic engineer and the access consultant. Note
that the accessible Standard contains restrictions on heights differences between abutting surfaces, such as the
flooring and door sill, and a review of Section 7 of AS 1428.1-2009 should be considered as part of the threshold
designs.

Error! Reference source not found. below also illustrates the membrane termination heights which are givenin T
able Al of Appendix of the Waterproofing Standard. Note that the heights are related to the determined wind class
from AS 4055-2012 and should only be determined by the appropriate project engineer, i.e. structural, hydraulic or
facade engineer.

B Ko fils see Clise 3.5.2,

() Oplica 1 Opening higher than sill upward termination

QQQQQQQQQQ

Figure 22 - Various waterproofing options at threshold and outlets.

Comment: A satisfactory Design Certificate from a qualified Waterproofing Consultant is to be provided to the
Principal Certifier prior to the issuance of a Construction Certificate to permit the commencement of construction
works.
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458 F1D7 - Damp-proofing of floors on the ground
Moisture from the ground must be prevented from reaching the building elements such as the flooring, walls above
DPC levels, etc. Vapour barriers must comply with AS 2870-2011.

Comment: A satisfactory Design Certificate is to be provided to the Principal Certifier prior to the issuance of a
Construction Certificate to permit the commencement of construction works.

4.59 F2D2 — Wet Area Construction

Class 2 part of a building, building elements in wet areas must be water resistant or waterproof in accordance with
Specification 26 and comply with AS 3740.

Wet area includes an area within a building supplied with water from a water supply system, which includes
bathrooms, showers, laundries, and sanitary compartments however excludes kitchens, bar areas, kitchenettes or
domestic food and beverage preparation areas.

InaClass 5, 6, 7 or 9 building, building elements in a bathroom or shower room, a slop hopper or sink compartment,
a laundry or sanitary compartment must be water resistant or waterproof in accordance with Specification 26; and
comply with AS 3740

Comment: A satisfactory Design Certificate from a qualified Waterproofing Consultant is to be provided to the
Principal Certifier prior to the issuance of a Construction Certificate to permit the commencement of construction
works.

4.60 F2D4 - Floor Waste

In a Class 2 building, a bathroom or laundry located at any level above a sole-occupancy unit or public space must
have a floor waste where, the minimum continuous fall of a floor plane to the waste must be 1:80; and the maximum
continuous fall of a floor plane to the waste must be 1:50.

Falls are to be located in substrate material which is a new BCA 2022 requirement.
Comment: A satisfactory Design Certificate is to be provided to the Principal Certifier prior to the issuance of a
Certificate to permit the commencement of construction works.

The Structural Engineer is to note this item as it's becoming an issue for structural floor thickness. The Structural
engineer to review and the design is to illustrate compliance.

461 F3D2 - Roof Coverings

A roof must be covered with roof tiles complying with AS 2049, fixed in accordance with AS 2050; or metal sheet
roofing complying with AS 1562.1; or plastic sheet roofing designed and installed in accordance with AS 1562.3; or
terracotta, fibre-cement and timber slates and shingles designed and installed in accordance with AS 4597, except
in cyclonic areas; or an external waterproofing membrane complying with F1D5.

Comment: A satisfactory Design Certificate is to be provided to the Principal Certifier prior to the issuance of a
Construction Certificate to permit the commencement of construction works

4.62 F3D4 - Glazed Assemblies

The following glazed assemblies in an external wall, must comply with AS 2047 requirements for resistance to water
penetration:

a) Windows.
b) Sliding and swinging glazed doors with a frame, including French and bi-fold doors with a frame.
c) Adjustable louvres.
d) Shopfronts.
e) Window walls with one piece framing.
Exemptions apply under F3D4(2) and (3)
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Comment: A satisfactory Design Certificate is to be provided to the Principal Certifier prior to the issuance of a
Construction Certificate to permit the commencement of construction works

4,63 F3D5-Wall Cladding

With reference to the new proposed external walls, the systems used will need to meet the requirements of Part F3.
The DtS provision of the BCA only cover the following materials;

e Masonry, including masonry veneer, unreinforced and reinforced masonry: AS 3700.
e Autoclaved aerated concrete: AS 5146.3.
e Metal wall cladding: AS 1562.1.

Comment: Designer to review the DtS and Performance Provisions of the BCA. Any systems of the proposed design
that do not meet the strict DtS requirements of the BCA shall form part of a Performance Solution by the Architect /
facade engineer.

4.64  F4D2 - Sanitary Facilities in Residential Buildings

Residential Class 2 - Sanitary facilities and quantities are to be in accordance with BCA Clause F4D2 and F4D3.
A summary of the facilities provided in the building is as follows:

Comment: Each of the sole occupancy units are provided with a laundry, bathroom and kitchen facilities in
accordance with this Clause. The Architect is to confirm that there are provisions for clothes drying within each
SOU as it appears there is not common space provided for this.

Class 9c buildings, the following facilities are to be provided,
(a) For residents in each building,

a. acloset pan and wash basin for each 6 residents or part thereof where private facilities are not
provided, and

b. a shower for each 7 residents or part thereof for where private facilities are not provided; and
c. asuitable bath, fixed or mobile.

(b) one kitchen or other adequate facility for the preparation and cooking or reheating of food including a
kitchen sink and washbasin; and

(c) laundry facilities for the cleaning and drying of linen and clothing or adequate facilities for holding and
dispatch or treatment of soiled linen and clothing and the like and the receipt and storage of clean linen;
and

(d) one clinical hand washing basin for each 16 residents or part thereof.

Comment: The Architect is to ensure the kitchen has adequate means for the preparation and cooking or reheating
of food, including a sink and wash basin.

4.65 F4D4 - Sanitary Facilities in Class 3 to 9 Buildings

Class 3 - 9 - Sanitary facilities and quantities are to be in accordance with BCA Clause F4D3, FAD4 & Tables
F4D4. A summary of the facilities required in the building based on population in the building, determined in D3D18

is as follows:

Patron (Class 6 Café / Bar Expresso) — F4D4d ‘ Required

Gender Total 110 persons Closet Pans Urinals Wash Basins
Male 55 0.55 1.1 1.03
Female 55 21 N/A 1.03
Patron (Class 9b Multipurpose) — F4D4l ‘ Required

Gender Total 147 persons Closet Pans Urinals Wash Basins
Male 74 0.74 1.48 1.16
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Female 74 2.48 N/A 1.24
BUILDING TOTAL Required v lllustrat
Gender Closet Pans Urinals Wash Basins
Male 2/3* 3/3* 3/4
Female 5/5 N/A 3/4

Table 28 - Sanitary Facilities Count
Employees (Class 5/6/9) - F4D4a ‘ Required
Gender Total 10 persons Unisex Accessible Compartment
Combined 10 1/1
Note

- *One male pan has been counted towards a male urinal.

- The ‘required’ AWC has been counted once for each sex as permitted.
Comment: Compliance at this stage has been achieved.

The following assumption have been made at this stage of the design

e There will be a total of 15 Staff in building 2 however there will only even be a maximum of 10 staff onsite
at any given time, therefore sanitary provisions for the staff have been assessed at 10. This includes the
Admin Area located on Ground Floor.

e Sanitary Facilities have been counted for the Staff within the building and external occupants for the Café,
Bar / Expresso and Multipurpose.. The Library area is understood to be used exclusive for use of the
residents within the Care Hub and ILU across the entire retirement village (Buildings 1-4 and all Villas), and
therefore sanitary facilities have not been counted as required by the BCA as they have been provided a
required toilet within the SOU.

e Only the required Unisex DDA Compartment next to the Male and Female toilet block has been counted
once for male and female. Other unisex, male and female DDA compartments are deemed not required by
the BCA therefore cannot be counted.

4.66 F4D5/6 — Accessible Sanitary Facilities / Unisex Sanitary Compartments
Class 2

Not Less than 1 accessible unisex facility is required to be provided where sanitary compartments are provided in
common areas.

Class 9c

In every accessible sole-occupancy unit provided with sanitary compartments within the accessible sole-occupancy
unit, not less than 1; and at each bank of sanitary compartments containing male and female sanitary compartments
provided in common areas, not less than 1.

Class 5,6, and 9

An accessible unisex facility is requited to be provided on every storey containing sanitary compartments and where
a storey has more than 1 bank of sanitary compartments containing male and female, at no less than 50% of banks
of toilets.

Accessible and ambulant sanitary facilities are required to be designed and constructed in accordance with
AS 1428.1-2009.

Comment: Further assessment of plan and elevation details at 1:20 is required for further comment by the Access
Consultant.
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At each bank of toilets which is required to contain an accessible sanitary facility, a sanitary compartment, suitable
for a person with an ambulant disability in accordance with AS 1428.1-2009, must be provided for use by males and
a separate one provided for the use by females.

Comment: Further assessment of plan and elevation details at 1:20 is required for further comment by the Access
Consultant.

4.67 F4D8 - Construction of Sanitary Compartments

Sanitary compartments must have doors and partitions that separate adjacent compartments and extend from floor
level to the ceiling in the case of a unisex facility or in other case, 1.8 m above the floor. Clear space below sprinklers
deflectors through the washroom and toilet cubicles shall be no less then 250mm, otherwise a sprinkler will be
required in each cubicle.

The door to a fully enclosed sanitary compartment must open outwards, slide, or be readily removable from the
outside of the sanitary compartment, unless there is a clear space of at least 1.2 m between the closet pan within the
sanitary compartment and the doorway.

Comment: Further review of the developed construction documentation is required before a final assessment against
this part of the BCA can be completed.

Architect and fire services Engineer is to coordinate sprinkler coverage with partition heights with the bathrooms.

Note: Refer to F6D9 — Restriction on Location of Sanitary Compartments 4.72 for additional requirements on
sanitary compartments

4.68 F5D2 Height of Rooms and Other Spaces
Class 2
The ceiling height must be not less than;

kitchen, laundry, or the like — 2.1 m;

a corridor, passageway or the like — 2.1 m;

a habitable room excluding a kitchen — 2.4 m;

in a habitable room, or space within a habitable room, with a sloping ceiling or projections below the ceiling

line

o inan attic — a height of not less than 2.2 m for not less than two-thirds of the floor area of the room or
space; and

o in other rooms — a height of not less than 2.4 m for not less than two-thirds of the floor area of the
room or space; and

e in a habitable room, or space within a habitable room, with a sloping ceiling or projections below the ceiling

line a height of not less than 2.1 m for not less than two-thirds of the floor area of the room or space.

Class 5,6, 7
The ceiling height must be not less than.

Generally throughout - 2.4 m, except for

Corridors, passageway, or the like - 2.1 m; and

General stores, plant or the like - 2.1 m; and

for a bathroom, shower room, sanitary compartment, other than an accessible adult change facility, airlock,

tea preparation room, pantry, store room, garage, car parking area, or the like- 2.1 m; and

a commercial kitchen - 2.4 m; and

e above a stairway, ramp, landing or the like — 2 m measured vertically above the nosing line
of stairway treads or the floor surface of the ramp, landing or the like, and 2.1m above the stair/ramp
landings.

o for arequired accessible adult change facility — 2.4 m.

Class 9b

The ceiling height must be not less than.
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e aschool classroom or other assembly building or part that accommodates not more than 100 persons —
2.4 m; and

e atheatre, public hall or other assembly building or part that accommodates more than 100 persons — 2.7
m; and

e for a corridor
o that serves an assembly building or part that accommodates not more than 100 persons — 2.4 m; or
o that serves an assembly building or part that accommodates more than 100 persons — 2.7 m.

In other rooms used

o for a bathroom, shower room, sanitary compartment, other than an accessible adult change facility, airlock,
tea preparation room, pantry, store room, garage, car parking area, or the like- 2.1 m; and

e acommercial kitchen - 2.4 m; and

e above a stairway, ramp, landing or the like — 2 m measured vertically above the nosing line
of stairway treads or the floor surface of the ramp, landing or the like, and 2.1m above the stair/ramp
landings.

o for arequired accessible adult change facility — 2.4 m.

Comment: Compliance cannot be confirmed at this stage, awaiting submission of RCP’s and Section plans with
relevant dimensions.

469 F6D2/3 - Provision for Natural Light
Natural light must be provided in;

e A Class 2 building— to all habitable rooms.
e Class 9c buildings — to all rooms used for sleeping purposes.

Required Natural Light must be provided by
¢ Windows that have an aggregate light transmitting measured exclusive of framing members, glazing bars
or other obstructions area of not less than 10% of the floor area of the room; and are open to the sky or
face a court or other space open to the sky or an open verandah, carport or the like, or
¢ Roof lights, that have an aggregate light transmitting area of not less than 3% of the floor area of the room;
and are open to the sky; or
e a proportional combination of windows and roof lights required by (a) and (b).

Any natural light borrowed from an adjoining room must comply with F6D4.

Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed. Item Y of Table 3 above stipulates what is needed in terms of developing these plans. Design
Certification is required from the relevant Consultant prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate for the
commencement of construction works

Note: A study area is defined as a habitable room and must be provided with natural light. Areas within an
apartment which have been converted from a study to a storage must have the design clearly illustrate a storage
area, including the provision for storage shelves. An area that could be considered to be used as a study, may still
be defined as a study and require natural light provided. If an area has not been provided natural light and is later
converted to a study, then a design change will be required, or a Performance Solution will need to be developed.

Class 2 - The required window which is providing the natural light in the habitable room, must be set back from the
titte boundary, or a wall on the same building or another building on the allotment, by not less than the greater of 1

m or 50% the square root of the exterior height of the wall in which the window is located, measured in meters from
its sill.

Class 9c - The required window must be transparent and located in an external wall with the windowsill not more
than 1 m above the floor level; and where the window faces an adjoining allotment, another building or another wall
of the same building, it must not be less than a horizontal distance of 3 m from the adjoining allotment, other building
or wall.

Comment: Compliance appears to be readily achievable, however further review of the developed documentation is
required before an assessment against this part of the BCA can be completed. Item M of Table 3 above stipulates
what is needed in terms of developing these plans. Design Certification is required from the relevant Consultant prior
to the issue of a Construction Certificate for the commencement of construction works.
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4.70  F6D5 — Artificial Lighting
Atrtificial lighting must be provided to all rooms in accordance with Clause F6D5, G6D9, and AS/NZS 1680.0-2009.

Comment: A satisfactory Design Certificate is to be provided to the Principal Certifier prior to the issuance of a
Construction Certificate to permit the commencement of construction works

471 NSW F6D6 - Ventilation of Rooms

A habitable room, office, shop, factory, workroom, sanitary compartment, bathroom, shower room, laundry and any
other room occupied by a person for any purpose must have natural ventilation complying with F6D7, or a mechanical
ventilation or air-conditioning system complying with AS 1668.2.Ic

Any natural ventilation borrowed from an adjoining room must comply with FED8.

Comment: A satisfactory Design Certificate is to be provided to the Principal Certifier prior to the issuance of a
Construction Certificate to permit the commencement of construction works

4.72 F6D9 — Restriction on Location of Sanitary Compartments

A sanitary compartment must not open directly into, a kitchen or pantry; a public dining room or restaurant; a room
used for public assembly; or a workplace normally occupied by more than one person.

If it does, then the compartment must
Class 2 - Be accessed via an airlock, hallway or other room; or be provided with mechanical exhaust ventilation.

Class 5, 6, 7 or 9 - Be accessed via an airlock, hallway or other room with a floor area of not less than 1.1 m2 and
fitted with self-closing doors at all access doorways; or the sanitary compartment must be provided with mechanical
exhaust ventilation and the doorway to the room adequately screened from view.

Comment: Compliance appears to be readily achieved. The Unisex DDA compartment in Building 2 Age care storey,
which is there for the use of patients, has been designed to open up in a narrow corridor and away from the dining
area. The intention for the Project to is maintain some visibility into the compartment for security reason.

473 F6D11 - Carparks

Every storey of a carpark, except an open-deck carpark, must have a system of mechanical ventilation complying
with AS 1668.2; or a system of natural ventilation complying with Section 4 of AS 1668.4.

Comment: A satisfactory Design Certificate is to be provided to the Principal Certifier prior to the issuance of a
Construction Certificate to permit the commencement of construction works

Mechanical Engineer is to provide the design of the mechanical exhaust system, along with any non-compliances
which need to be address through fire engineering.

4.74 F6D12 — Kitchen Local Exhaust Ventilation

Any commercial cooking it must have a kitchen exhaust system complying with AS 1668.1-2012 & AS 1668.2-
2012.Any duct work passing through fire compartments will need to be carefully considered in terms of fire
separation of the duct as dampers are not permitted.

Comment: A satisfactory Design Certificate is to be provided to the Principal Certifier prior to the issuance of a
Certificate to permit the commencement of construction works

475 Part F7 — Sound Transmission and Insulation

The Building is required to contain the minimum requirements for sound insulation for walls, floors and penetrations
through walls and floors for services such as pipework, required by this part.

Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed. This includes Acoustic Plans and an Acoustic Report for assessment against this part, issued
by an appropriately qualified Acoustic Consultant. Details on discontinued construction to be provided.

476  Part F8 — Condensation Management
The Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions of this Part only apply to a sole-occupancy unit of a Class 2 building.

External Wall Construction
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Where a pliable building membrane is installed in an external wall, it must—
a) comply with AS 4200.1; and
b) be installed in accordance with AS 4200.2; and

c) be located on the exterior side of the primary insulation layer of wall assemblies that form the external
envelope of a building.

Where a pliable building membrane, sarking-type material or insulation layer is installed on the exterior side of
the primary insulation layer of an external wall it must have a vapour permeance of not less than—

a) in climate zones 4 and 5, 0.143 ug/N.s; and
b) in climate zones 6, 7 and 8, 1.14 ug/N.s.

Except for single skin masonry and single skin concrete, where a pliable building membrane is not installed in
an external wall, the primary water control layer must be separated from water sensitive materials by a drained cavity.

Comment: Architect to confirm compliance.

Exhaust Systems

Minimum ventilation and exhaust flow rates are to be met in accordance with BCA Clause F8DA4.
Comment: Mechanical Engineer to confirm compliance.

Ventilation of Roof Spaces

In climate zones 6, 7 and 8, a roof must have a roof space that—
a) is located—
(i) immediately above the primary insulation layer; or

(i) immediately above sarking with a vapour permeance of not less than 1.14 pg/N.s, which is immediately
above the primary insulation layer; or

(i) immediately above ceiling insulation which meets the requirements of J3D7(3) and J3D7(4); and

b) has a height of not less than 20 mm; and

c) is either—
() ventilated to outdoor air through evenly distributed openings in accordance with Table F8D5; or
(i) located immediately underneath roof tiles of an unsarked tiled roof.

The requirements of a), b) and c) above do not apply to a—

a) concrete roof; or

b) roof that is made of structural insulated panels; or

c) roof that is subject to Bushfire Attack Level FZ requirements in accordance with AS 3959.

Comment: Architect to confirm compliance.
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Section G - Ancillary Provisions

477 G1D3 - Refrigeration Chambers,

The kitchen Cool Rooms and Freezer Room are required to comply with the various provisions of this part of the
BCA such as:

e Have a door which is capable of being opened by hand from inside without a key, with clear width of not
less than 600 mm and a clear height not less than 1.5 m ; and

e Internal lighting controlled only by a switch which is located adjacent to the entrance doorway inside the
rooms; and

e anindicator lamp positioned outside the rooms which is illuminated when the interior lights required by are
switched on; and

e analarm that is—
o located outside but controllable only from within the room; and

o able to achieve a sound pressure level outside the room or of 90 dB(A) when measured 3 m from
the sounding device.

The materials used for the cool room panels is required to comply with industry best practice (PFPA TBG-003
Sandwich Panels and Associated Materials Version 2 — August 2004), FRNSW guidelines, including the labelling
requirements of IPCA Ltd 003:2010 Code of Practice Version 3.0, see Error! Reference source not found. below.

Figure 23 - Cool Room Panels Labelling

Comment: A satisfactory Design Certificate is to be provided to the Principal Certifier prior to the issuance of a
Construction Certificate to permit the commencement of construction works.

4.78 NSW G1D5 - Provision for Cleaning Windows

A building must provide for a safe manner of cleaning any windows located 3 or more storeys above ground level
or provision is made for the cleaning of the windows by a method complying with the Work Health and Safety Act
2011 and regulations made under that Act.

Comment: Further review of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed.

4.79  Part G2 - Boilers, Pressure Vessels, Heating Appliances, Fire laces, Chimneys and Flues
Class 2

The installation of a stove, heater or similar appliance in a building must comply with, Domestic solid-fuel burning
appliances — installation: AS/NZS 2918 and for boilers and pressure vessels: Specification 30

Comment: Further review .of the developed documentation is required before an assessment against this part of the
BCA can be completed.
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4.80 Part G3 — Atrium Construction

This Part is not applicable to this development.

481  Part G5 - Construction in Bushfire Prone Areas

This Part applies to the following buildings located in a designated bushfire prone area;
(a) Class 2 or 3 building; or
(b) Class 4 part of a building

(c) Class 9 building that is a special fire protection purpose located in an area subject to a Bushfire Attack
Level BAL) not exceeding BAL—12.5, determined in accordance with Planning for Bush Fire Protection; or

(d) a Class 10a building or deck associated with a building or part referred to in (a), (b) or (c).

Note; If a building of a type listed in (c) or (d) where associated with a building listed in (c) is subject to a BAL
exceeding BAL—12.5, the building would need to comply with Performance Requirement NSW G5P2 by means of
a Performance Solution.

A Class 2, Class 3, Class 4, building or part of a building, or a Class 10a building or deck immediately adjacent or
connected to such a building or part, must comply with AS 3959 and as amended by Planning for Bush Fire
Protection, BCA Clause NSW G5D3 and any potential condition noted in a Development Consent.

A Class 9 building that is a special fire protection purpose or a Class 10a building or deck immediately adjacent or
connected to a such a building or part, must comply with NSW G5D4;

o for a Class 9 building that is special fire protection purpose, Specification 43 except as amended by
Planning for Bush Fire Protection; or

o for a Class 10a building or deck, AS 3959 except as amended by Planning for Bush Fire Protection; and
S43C13; or

e any potential condition noted in a Development Consent.

Comment: The building appears to be located within Bushfire Prone Area, refer Error! Reference source not f
ound. below of Bushfire Prone Mapping from NSW ePlanning Spatial Viewer, however, is subject to an
assessment from the Development Consent Authority.

Bushfire Assessment Report is to be provided against the provision of this part.

Comment: If Building 2, which has a special fire protection purpose (Retirement Village), is subject to a BAL
exceeding BAL—12.5, the building would need to comply with Performance Requirement NSW G5P2 by means of
a Performance Solution. The Bushfire Consultant is to confirm the Bal for the building. This includes any Class 10a
building or deck associated with it.
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Figure 24 - Bushfire Prone Mapping (ePlanning Portal)
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4.82  Part G6 — Occupiable Outdoor Areas

The part applies to all areas which are deemed occupiable outdoor areas. This is defined as a space on a roof,
balcony, or similar part of a building, that is open to the sky; and to which access is provided, other than access
only for maintenance; and that is not “open space” or directly connected with open space.

Clause G6D2 - Fire hazard properties

Clause G6D3 - Fire separation

Clause G6D4 - Provision for escape

Clause G6D5 - Construction of exits

Clause G6D6 - Firefighting equipment

Clause G6D7 — Lift Installations

Clause G6D8 - Visibility in an emergency, exit signs and warning systems
Clause G6D?9 - Artificial Lighting

Clause G6D10 — Fire orders

Comment: A satisfactory Design Certificate is to be provided to the Principal Certifier prior to the issuance of a
Construction Certificate to permit the commencement of construction works.
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Section J — Energy Efficiency

4.83 Part J1 Energy efficiency performance requirements

Compliance with Section J is required for this development. The building is located within Climate Zone 5

Comment: An appropriately qualified ESD/Energy Efficiency consultant is to provide a Section J Report that confirms
compliance of all new proposed building works against Section J of the BCA.

Below is an assessment to BCA 2022 provisions, note that this will need to be updated once the ESD consultant has
provided their report.

e BCA Part J1 — Performance Requirements: Noted
e BCA Part J2 — Energy Efficiency: Noted

e BCA Part J3 — Provisions for a sole-occupancy unit of a Class 2 building: This part applies to the building
elements forming the external building fabric and domestic services in each sole-occupancy unit of a Class
2 building and a Class 4 part of a building. A satisfactory Design Certificate is to be provided to the Principal
Certifier prior to the issuance of a Construction Certificate to permit the commencement of construction
works.

e BCA Part J4 — Building Fabric / Glazing/wall: A Total System U-Value of wall and glazing construction in
accordance with Clause J1.5 must not be exceeded. A satisfactory Design Certificate, including Submission
of the system calculations, is to be provided to the Principal Certifier prior to the issuance of a Construction
Certificate to permit the commencement of construction works.

Roof Lights must have a total area of not more than 5% of the floor area of the room or space it serves;

ESD/Energy Efficiency consultant is to provide a Section J Report that confirms compliance with the
proposed roof light.

e BCA Part J5 — Building Sealing: Details of compliance with this provision is required to be illustrated within
the architectural documentation, i.e. where required, self-closing doors, window and doors seals to be
illustrated within the schedules.

If any of the retail tenancies are proposed to be cafes, they may require a 3 m deep unconditioned zone to
the open shop front, and all other doors self-closing with air seals. Mechanical Plans will need to illustrate
accordingly.

e BCA Part J6 — Air-conditioning and Ventilation Systems: A satisfactory Design Certificate is to be provided
to the Principal Certifier prior to the issuance of a Construction Certificate to permit the commencement of
construction works.

e BCA Part J7 — Artificial Lighting and Power — A satisfactory Design Certificate is to be provided to the
Principal Certifier prior to the issuance of a Construction Certificate to permit the commencement of
construction works.

e BCA Part J8 - Heated Water Supply and Swimming Pool and Spa Plant: A satisfactory Design Certificate is
to be provided to the Principal Certifier prior to the issuance of a Construction Certificate to permit the
commencement of construction works.

e BCA Part J9 — Energy Monitoring: A satisfactory Design Certificate is to be provided to the Principal Certifier
prior to the issuance of a Construction Certificate to permit the commencement of construction works.

Please note that BASIX applies to Class 2 parts of the building except where:
e The DA requires compliance with thermal insulation; and

e Thermal breaks are required to comply fully with the Section J provisions.
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5.0 PERFORMANCE SOLUTIONS

The Following are Performance Solutions proposed or expected as a result of our assessment of the listed
documentation:
Fire Engineering Performance Solutions

The Following measures are proposed to be justified via Performance Solutions for the proposed building/works as
follows

e TBC — Refer Table 2

Disabled Access Performance Solutions

Disabled Access consultant is to advise if any Performance Solutions are proposed for any Disabled Access
matters for the building — see separate Access consultant’s report for details.

Section J Energy Efficiency

It is expected that a Verification Method approach is proposed for the building based off the design, if that is the
case then the Provision of the Section J report will be required to meet the requirements of the relevant Verification
Clause of Section J and be provided as part of the Construction Certificate/Crown Certificate/Complying
Development Certificate Application to the Certifier.

See Section J Consultants report for requirements relating to the design of the building and services requirements,
which may differ from the BCA clauses contained in this report.
Weatherproofing of External Walls

As the materials that can be used as external walls under the DTS provisions (BCA Clause F3D5) are limited, and
the proposed design is expected to contain other external wall material/cladding a Performance Solution to BCA
Clause F3P1 is to be provided as part of the Construction Certificate/Crown Certificate/Complying Development
Certificate Application to the Certifier.

Note: Design team is to establish which consultant will be preparing this Report, and the required PBDB for it as
well, this is not as simple as a Design Statement but involves the preparation of a Performance Solution Report.

Important Note to Design Team / Consultants

Should the Architect or any Design Consultants believe that additional items need to be the subject of a
Performance Solution or the Deemed to Satisfy provisions of the BCA or referenced Australian Standard is not able
to be achieved for the design.

Then please advise Group DLA, Project Manager and Design Team as soon as possible to ensure that the team is
informed to ensure captured, and solutions evaluated by the relevant consultant as soon as possible and before
the design progresses to completion. Please do not assume elements will be included, if they are not listed in the
above section of the Report then they are not and either the design will need to change to ensure compliance, or
an additional Performance Solution will need to be discussed and assessed by the relevant consultant preparing
the Performance Solution.
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6.0 ESSENTIAL FIRE SAFETY MEASURES (EFSM)

Below is a list of essential fire safety services that are required/expected to be installed / designed for the building,
and the relevant standards of performance for each measure to be designed/constructed to. This table may be
required to be updated as the design develops.

To Be Completed In

Detail Design Pro
posed
Staliuai u ur | bun 2022 Fire Safety

Performance Clause/Specification(s) e

Fire Safety Measure

Table 7 — Essential Fire Safety Measures (EFSM)
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Appendix A:
BCA Provisions Checklist
BCA 2022
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A Detailed Assessment has
been complete in this Report

The full clause by clause
checklist will be included in
the final Report prior to the
issuance of a Construction

Certificate
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Appendix B:
Fire Resistance Levels (FRL's)
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Specification 5, BCA Tables S5C11a, S5C11b, S5C11c, S5C11d, S5C11e, S5C11f and S5C11g — Type A
Construction: FRL of Building Elements

Class 2,3 0r | Class 5, 7a Class 7b or
4 part or 9b 8
Loadbearing External Walls
, 90/90/90 120/120/120 | 180/180/180 | 240/240/240
e Lessthan 1.5m to a fire source feature
i 90/60/60 120/90/90 180/180/120 | 240/240/180
e 1.5-lessthan 3m from afire source feature;
i 90/60/30 120/60/30 180/120/90 240/180/90
e 3m or more from a fire source feature
Non-Loadbearing External Walls
e Lessthan 1.5m to a fire source feature -/90/90 -/120/120 -/180/180 -1240/240
e 1.5-lessthan 3m from a fire source feature; -/60/60 -/90/90 -/180/120 -/240/180
e 3m or more from a fire source feature -/-1- -/-1- -I-I- -/-1-
External Columns
e Loadbearing 90/-/- 120/-/- 180/-/- 240/-/-
¢ Non-loadbearing -[-I- -[-I- -I-I- -I-I-
Common Wallls & Fire Walls 90/90/90 120/120/120 | 180/180/180 | 240/240/240
Stair and Lift Shafts required to be fire-resisting
e Loadbearing 90/90/90 120/120/120 | 180/120/120 | 240/120/120
¢ Non-loadbearing -/90/90 -/120/120 -/120/120 -/120/120
Internal walls bounding sole occupancy units
e Loadbearing 90/90/90 120/-/- 180/-/- 240/-/-
¢ Non-loadbearing -/60/60 -/-1- -I-I- -I-I-
Internal walls bounding public corridors, public
lobbies and the like:
e Loadbearing 90/90/90 120/-/- 180/-/- 240/-/-
¢ Non-loadbearing -/60/60 -/-1- -I-I- -I-I-
Ventilating, pipe, garbage and like shafts:
e Loadbearing 90/90/90 120/90/90 180/120/120 | 240/120/120
¢ Non-loadbearing -/90/90 -/90/90 -/120/120 -/120/120
Other loadbearing internal walls, beams trusses 90/-/- 120/-/- 180/-/- 240/-/-
and columns
Floors 90/90/90 120/120/120 | 180/180/180 | 240/240/240
Roofs 90/60/30 120/60/30 180/60/30 240/90/60

Note: See concessions in Spec 5 for concessions to these above tabulated requirements, as this may reduce or

remove fire rating requirements subject to certain criteria and haven’t been captured in this report.
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Specification 5, BCA Tables S5C21a, S5C21b, S5C21c, S5C21d, S5C21e, S5C21f and S5C21g — Type B
Construction: FRL of Building Elements

Class 2, 3 or Class 5, 7a Class 7b or
Loadbearing External Walls
e Lessthan 1.5m to a fire source feature 90/90/90 120/120/120 | 180/180/180 | 240/240/240
e 1.5-less 3m from fire source feature; 90/60/30 120/90/60 180/120/90 240/180/120
e 3 -less 9m from a fire source feature 90/30/30 120/30/30 180/90/60 240/90/60
e 9-less 18m from a fire source feature 90/30/- 120/30/- 180/60/- 240/60/-
e 18m or more from a fire source feature -1-1- -1-1- -I-1- -I-1-
Non-Loadbearing External Walls
e Less than 1.5m to a fire source feature -/90/90 -/120/120 -/180/180 -/240/240
e 1.5-less 3m from fire source feature; -/60/30 -/90/60 -/180/120 -/180/120
e 3m or more from a fire source feature. -I-1- -I-1- -I-1- -I-1-
Loadbearing External Columns
e Lessthan 18m 90/-/- 120/-/- 180/-/- 240/-/-
e 18m or more 1-- 1-- 1-- 1--
Non-Loadbearing External Columns -I-I- -I-I- -I-1- -I-1-
Common Walls & Fire Walls 90/90/90 120/120/120 | 180/180/180 | 240/240/240
Stair and Lift Shafts required to be fire-resisting
* Loadhearing Stair & Lift shaft 90/90/90 | 120/120/120 | 180/120/120 | 240/120/120
* Non-loadbearing Stair shaft only -/190/90 -/1120/120 -1120/120 -/1120/120
Internal walls bounding sole occupancy units
° Loadbearing 90/90/90 120/'/' 180/-/' 240/-/'
¢ Non-loadbearing -/90/90 -1 -I-1- -I-1-
Internal walls bounding public corridors, public
lobbies and the like:
e Loadbearing 60/60/60 120/-/- 180/-/- 240/-/-
¢ Non-loadbearing -/60/60 -/-1- -/-1- -/-1-
Other loadbearing internal walls and columns 60/-/- 120/-/- 180/-/- 240/-/-
Roofs -/-I- -/-I- -I-1- -I-1-

Note: See concessions in Spec 5 for concessions to these above tabulated requirements, as this may reduce or
remove fire rating requirements subject to certain criteria, and haven’t been captured in this report
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Appendix C:
Exit Locations and Travel Distances
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EEESS Handrails Balustrade Slip Resistance Treads, Risers, Widths, Other Common Issues
requirement
YES: 1 handrail required which must resemble that required by the accessibility
provisions, i.e.: YES: No less than 865 mm above | YES: P3 rated slip resistance and highlighted nosing's | Tread: 250 to 355 mm.
. 180 degrees handrail turndown or return to wall, 300 mm past last riser. I to no less than 30% luminance contrast to the | Riser: 115 to 190 mm : : . - :
- - stair nosing lines, no less than 1 m - ) S . . Lip of the nosing strip excessive in height.
. 30 to 50 mm diameter with a 270 degrees clearance around the top of " . background. Nosing widths to be between 50 & 75 Quantity: Must be between 550 to 700 when applying (2 x .
NO . above landings. No openings h ’ . No site allowance for balustrade tolerances.
the handrail, reater than 300 mm OR in the | ™M™ Strip may be set back 15 mm from the frontedge | Riser + Tread.) . If separate handrail and balustrade is not used. this
s1 Required Fire Isolated Only minor . 50 mm clearance to back of handrail, and to a height of 600 mm above Sase of rails. top rail. mid rail and of the nosing but where it is not set back the luminance | Open Riser: Permitted to 125 mm. usua?ll causes a conflict with the re uiremer’n i
Stairs (FIS) rovisi):)ns made the handrail. bottom _ rail ' repuirea No gaps contrast must not extend down the riser by more than Stair Width: Minimum unobstructed width of 1000 mm, NO have tﬁe <ame heights throughout the?andin < and
P! for egress . Located between 865 mm and 1 m above nosing line. And must be at greater than iSO ﬁ'\m agO\F/)e 10 mm. The lip between the tread and strip must not mleasured clear of handrails. Note: 1000 mm clgar wildth Stairs 9 9 9
. consistent height through the stairs and landings. nosing line and 460 mm between exceed 3 mm, or 5 mm where the edges are | will only allow for 100 persons, occupancy quantity review T d d i di . t iructed
. Continuous rail, no handhold breaks. p chamfered. may be required. M read and riser dimensions not constructe
! rails. . ; ; . uniform in dimension.
. Clear area for 270 degrees to the top of the handrail. Ref: BCA D2.16(g)(h)()) Ref: BCA D2.13, D2.14, D3.3(a)(jii) & Cl 11, 7.2, 7.3 of | Stair Height Clearance: No less than 2 m.
Ref: BCA D2.17, D3.3(a)(iii) & Cl 12 of AS 1428.1-2009. AS 1428.1-2009. Ref: BCA D2.13, D1.6
I ble handrail 4 1o both sid ol Tread: 250 to 355 mm. (Public)
YES: Fully accessible handrails required to both sides as follows . . . L . Tread: 240 to 355 mm. (Private)
. 180 degrees handrail turndown or return to wall, YES: No L th 865 :(ES' P‘:’ ra\ef(ihsllp rgg;larceland hlghllgr;tedtn(t)smt%s Riser: 115 to 190 mm. . Lip of the nosing strip excessive in height.
. 30 to 50 mm diameter with a 270 degrees clearance around the top of - No Less than mm 0 no less than o uminance contrast to the Quantity: Must be between 550 to 700 when applying (2 x . Outer handrail not continuous due to allowing for
. above stair nosing line, no less background. Nosing widths to be between 50 & 75 N . . N "
the handrail, tanh 1 m above landings. No mm. Strip may be set back 15 mm from the front edge Riser + Tread.) YES: Required to the top and fire hydrant equipment.
Required Fire Isolated . 50 mm clearance to back of handrail, and to a height of 600 mm above openings greater than 125 'mm of tHe nosing but where itis not set back the luminance Open Riser: Not permitted, must be opaque. bottom of landings. No . No site allowance for balustrade tolerances.
S2 Stairs & Communication YES the handrail. No climbable members betweeﬁ contrast must not extend down the riser by more than Riser Splay Back: Be vertical or max 25 mm. requirement for the mid . If separate handrail and balustrade is not used, this
Stairs (FIS) . Located between 865 mm and 1 m above nosing line. And must be at 150 and 760 mm where the floor | 10 mm. The lip between the tread and strip must not Stair Width: Minimum unobstructed width of 1000 mm, landing. usually causes a conflict with the requirement to
consistent height through the stairs and landings. level is 4 m or more above the exceed‘ 3 mm, or 5 mm where the edges are measured clear of handrails. Note: 1000 mm clear width Ref: BCA D3.8, ASINZS have the same heights throughout the landings and
. Continuous rail, no handhold breaks surface beneath chamfered ! will only allow for 100 persons, occupancy quantity review 1428.4.1-2009 stairs.
* _ Clear area for 270 degrees to the top of the handrail. Ref: BCA D2.16(g)(h)(i) Ref: BCA D2.13, D2.14, D3.3(a)(ii) & CI 11,7.2, 7.3 of | MaY be required. ¢  Tread and riser dimensions not constructed
Ref: BCA D2.17, D3.3(a)(ii) & Cl 11 & 12 of AS 1428.1-2009. AS 1428.1-2009. ' T Stair Height: No less than 2 m. uniform in dimension.
Ref: BCA D2.13, D1.6
Required Non-Fire I ible handrail ired to both sid ol Tread: 250 to 355 mm. (Public)
S3a Isolated Stair — YES: Fully accessible handrails required to both sides as follows: ) : : Tread: 240 to 355 mm. (Private)
communication (NFIS) . 180 degrees handrail turndown or return to wall, YES: No Less than 865 mm IIES“ i?eédggs?: quﬁ)(\:‘vgl%er:Stetc'i] :ll]lp:;za;'slt::ﬁsaﬁzg Riser: 115 to 190 mm. YES: Required to the top and
. 30 to 50 mm diameter with a 270 degrees clearance around the top of abov-e stair nosing line. no less cr?ntrgst o the %ack round. Nosin wfdths to be Quantity: Must be between 550 to 700 when applying (2 x bottom of landings. No
Non-Required Non-Fire the handrail, 9 . ground. 9 Riser + Tread.) requirement for the mid . Lip of the nosing strip excessive in height.
A . . than 1 m above landings. No between 50 & 75 mm. Strip may be set back 15 mm . 5 . .
Isolated Stair — . 50 mm clearance to back of handrail, and to a height of 600 mm above openings greater than 125 mm from the front edge of the nosing but where it is not set Open Riser: Not permitted, must be opaque. landing. And around base of . No site allowance for balustrade tolerances.
Communication (NFIS) YES the handrail. No climbable members betweeﬁ back the luminance contrast must not extend down the Riser Splay Back: Be vertical or max 25 mm. stair stringer or stair when it . If separate handrail and balustrade is not used, this
. Located between 865 mm and 1 m above nosing line. And must be at 150 and 760 mm where the floor | riser by more than 10 mm. The lip between the tread Stair Width: Minimum unobstructed width of 1000 mm, | can be considered as an usually causes a conflict with the requirement to
S3b (Throughout general floor consistent height through the stairs and landings. . f : measured clear of handrails. Note: 1000 mm clear width | overhead obstruction within 2 have the same heights throughout the landings and
" ) v level is 4 m or more above the and strip must not exceed 3 mm, or 5 mm where the . N . 3
area of a building or . Continuous rail, no handhold breaks. surface beneath edges are chamfered will only allow for 100 persons, occupancy quantity review | m from floor level. stairs.
between tenancy levels, Clear area for 2700 to the top of the handrail Ref: BCA D2.16(g)(h)(i) Ref: BCA D2.13, D2.14, D3.3(a)(ii)) & CI 11, 7.2, 7.3 of | T2 be required. Ref: BCA D38, ASINZS
and not deemed as a fire Ref: BCAD?. 17, D3.3(a)(ii) & Cl 11 & 12 of AS 1428.1-2009. AS 1428.1-2009 Stair Height: No less than 2 m. 1428.4.1-2009
egress stair or exit) . : Ref: BCA D2.13, D1.6
Required Not Fire YES: Tread: 250 to 355 mm. (Public)
Sda Isolated Stair — Non- ) 1 handrail required, expect, Tread: 240 to 355 mm. (Private)
A ible (NFIS] i i i i . iser: . . . - .
ccessible ( ) . 2 handrails are required where stairway is more than 2m. YES: No Less than 865 mm Riser: _11'5 to 190 mm. ) . Lip of the nosing strip excessive in height.
And; above stair nosing line, no less Quantity: Must be between 550 to 700 when applying (2 x . No site allowance for balustrade tolerances.
Non-Required Not Fire . Located between 865 mm and 1 m above nosing line. And must be at tanh 1 m above landings. No Riser + Tread.) . If separate handrail and balustrade is not u§ed this
Isolated Stair - Non- NO consistent, openi_ngs greater than 125 mm. YES: P3 (dry) and P4 (wet) rated slip resistance and Op en Riser: Not permitled_, must be opaque. usuz?lly causes a conflict with the requiremer’n to
Accessible (NFIS) Continuous rail, no handhold breaks. No climbable members between highli hted nosing. Ref: BCA D2.13. D2.14 Riser Splay Back: Be vertical or max 25 mm. NO have the same heights throuahout the landinas and
Sab Addmonal items for consideration 150 and 760 mm where the floor Nl 9- ’ e Stair Width: Minimum unobstructed width of 1000 mm, tair 9 g 9
(Throughout non-required . 30 to 50 mm diameter with a 270 degrees clearance around the top of the level is 4 m or more above the measured clear of handrails. Note: 1000 mm clear width sta Sd d i di . d
accessible parts of and not handrail, surface beneath. will only allow for 100 persons, occupancy quantity review * Tre_}fa ?md_ fiser dimensions not constructe
deemed as a fire egress . 50 mm clearance to back of handrail, and to a height of 600 mm above Ref: BCA D2.16(g)(h)(ii) may be required. untiorm in dimension.
stair or exit) the handrail. Stair Height: No less than 2 m.
Ref: BCA D2.17, Ref: BCA D2.13, D1.6
YES: Fully accessible handrails required to both sides as follows:
. 180 degrees hgndrail tur_ndown or return to wall, YES: P3 (dry) and P4 (wet) rated slip resistance and
. 30 to 50 mm diameter with a 270 degrees clearance around the top of YES: No Less than 865 mm | highlighted nosing’s to no less than 30% luminance
the handrail, above stair nosing line, no less | contrast to the background. Nosing widths to be
. 50 mm clearance to back of handrail, and to a height of 600 mm above tanh 1 m above landings. No between 50 & 75 mm. Strip may be set back 15 mm YES: Required to the top and
) the handrail. openings greater than 125 mm. | from the front edge of the nosing but where itis notset | Ramp Width: Minimum unobstructed width of 1000 mm, | bottom of landings. No . . :
R1 Accessible Ramp YES . Located between 865 mm and 1 m above the surface. And must be at No climbable members between | back the luminance contrast must not extend down the | measured clear of handrails. Note: 1000 mm clear width requirement for the mid * ;'f;g;agif:;?;'on protruding over traverse path
. - consistent height through the ramp and mid-landings. 150 and 760 mm where the floor | riser by more than 10 mm. The lip between the tread | Wwill only allow for 100 persons, occupancy quantity review | landing. . ’ f -
(1:14 max. gradient) N 7 . d h y Note: TGSI are not required for residential aged
. Continuous rail, no handhold breaks. level is 4 m or more above the | and strip must not exceed 3 mm, or 5 mm where the | may be required. Ref: BCA D3.8, ASINZS care and nursing homes buildings
. Continuous kerbing on both sides in compliance with AS1428.1 Figures surface beneath. edges are chamfered. Ref: BCA D2.13, D1.6 1428.4.1-2009 '
(18&19). )
. Handrails not to protrude into over the traverse path. Ref: BCA D2.16(g)(h)(ii) Ref: BCA D2.13, D2.14, D3.3(a)(ii) & Cl 11, 7.2, 7.3 of
Clear area for 270 degrees to the top of the handrail. AS 1428.1-2009.
Ref BCA D2.17, D3.3(a)()) & Cl 1.3 & 12 of AS 1428.1-2009.
YES: No Less than 865 mm :‘Eﬁli Fr:3 gdry) a}nd‘ P4 (Wet% ratecti1 sllp3|§13|s|tange and
above stair nosing line, no less ighlighted nosing’s to no less i an A) uminance
. contrast to the background. Nosing widths to be
NO . - . ) tanh 1m above landings. No between 50 & 75 mm. Strip may be set back 15 mm " . ;
Non-Accessible ramps YES: 1 non-accessible handrail with no accessible features required for egress | openings greater than 125 mm. | ¢ - dge of the nosing but where its not set Ramp Width: Minimum unobstructed width of 1000 mm,
R2 Only minor purposes only. No climbable members between back the luminance contrast must not extend down the measured clear of handrails. Note: 1000 mm clear width NO . Lack of non-accessible handrail in shallow non-
(Steeper than 1:14) provisions made 150 and 760 mm where the floor | ;o S oe than 10 mm. The lip between the tread will only allow for 100 persons, occupancy quantity review accessible ramps may be found
) for egress Ref: BCA D2.17 level is 4 m or more above the d t){  not d.3 P 5 h th may be required.
- surface beneath. and strip must not exceed 3 mm, or 5 mm where the | ot BoA D2.13, D16
edges are chamfered.
Ref: BCA D2.16(g)(h)(i) Ref: BCA D2.13, D2.14, D3.3(a)i)
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